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Oregon
Tina Kotek, Governor

November 8, 2024

Coastal Forest Products LLC
6242 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97305

WaterResources Department
725 SummerSt NE, Suite A

Salem, OR97301
(503) 986-0900

www.oregon.gov/owrd

On November 8, 2024, the Water Resources Department received the Claim ofBeneficial Use
(COBU) for the following file:

T-13827

The COBU included a report and map. In the future the Department will review your submittal.
At that time we will review these items and provide a final certificate, proposed certificate, or a
request for additional information.

Ifyou are interested in having your COBU reviewed sooner, you may pay to have your file
processed immediately, using the Reimbursement Authority program, which is described at:
https://www. oregon.gov/owrd/programs/WaterRights/RA/Pages/default.aspx

Customer Service phone: (503) 986-0900

Ifyou sell the property, please contact the Department, or have the new owners contact the
Department about the need to file an assignment.

Cc: file T-13827



Checklist for Claims ofBeneficial Use Received at CSG Counter

Application#: J WRD Reviewer:Corie
Transfer #:T-13827
Date Received: 11/8/2024
CWREName:Doann Hamilton
Priority Date (s):5/3/1961
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A fee of$230 must accompany this form for permits with priority dates ofJuly 9,
1987, or later.

A fee of$230 must accompany this form for any transfers including a water right
with a priority date ofJuly 9, 1987, or later.
Example-A transfer involves 5 rights and one ofthe rights
has a priority date ofJuly 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required. Fill in App

or Transfer
Nwnber

0 Map on polyester film (0AR 690-014-01701) & 3 10-00501)b))
E]Application & permit #; or transfer II (OAR 690-014-0100(1))
E Disclaimer (OAR 690-014-0170(5))
E]North arrow (OAR 690-3 10-00502)c))
0CWRE stamp and signature (0AR 690-014 & 310-0050)
0Appropriate scale (1"= 1320', 1" = 400', or the original full-size scale

of the county assessor map) (014 & 310)
0Township, range, section, and lax lot numbers (0AR 690-310-0050(4))

Map Review:

DYES N00

Report Review:
0 On form provided by the Department (OAR 690-014-0 10OD))
El Application& permit II; or transfer fl (OAR 690-014)
0 Ownership information (0AR 690-014)
0 Date ofsurvey (OAR 690-0 I 4)
[JPerson interviewed (OAR 690-014)
0 County (OAR 690-014)
0CWRE stamp and signature (OAR 690-0 I4-0 I 00)
[] Signature(s) offill permittee of transfer holder (0AR 690-014-0100)

Fees Required:

DYES NOD

Groundwater File Review:
DPump Test not required (Priority Date prior lo December 20, 1988) Ifno, include pump test flyer w/acknowledgment letter
D Pump Test required (Priority Date on or after December 20, 1988) ·
D Pump Test submitted□Pump Test not submitted

C:AUsersferrelja\Desktop\BLANK COBUChecklist-Permits and Transfers-20180201.docxCOBU Checklist-Permits and Transfers-20180209



CLAIM OF
BENEFICIAL. USE

for Transfer New or Additional
POA Only

OREGON

~
WATER RESOURCES
DEPART MET

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregOn.gOy/ORD

A fee of $230 must accompany this form for any Transfer final orders
including a water right with a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later.

Example -A transfer involves 5 rights and one of the rights
has a priority date of July 9, 1987, or later, the fee is required.

SECTION 1
GENERAL INFORMATION

Rec' 'y Nn
1ov'08 204

Type of Authorized Change

This Claim is being submitted for a transfer where the only authorized change was a
change in point(s) of appropriation or additional point(s) of appropriation, or a
combination of both. YES
Ifadditional changes were authorized, you will need to select a differentform.

1. File InformationI APPLICATION#
T-13827

2. Property Owner (current owner information)
APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT Ne.
Coastal Forest Products LLC
ADDRESS
6242 Portland Rd NE
Crr STATE ZIP E-MAIL
Salem OR 97305

If the current property owner is not the transfer holder of record, it is recommended that an
assignment be filed with the Department. Each transfer holder ofrecord must sign this form.

3. Transfer holder of record (this may, or may not, be the current property owner)
TRANSFER HOLDER OF RECORD
Coastal Forest Products LLC
ADDRESS
6242 Portland Rd NE
CIT STATE ZIP
Salem OR 97305

4. Date of Site Inspection:
I June 27, 2024

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 1 of 8 WR



5. Person(s) interviewed and description of their association with the project:

NAME DATE ASSOCIATIONWITH THE PROJECT
. -

Noah Jones June 27, 2024 General Manager

6. County
Marion County

7. If any property described in the place of use of the transfer final order is excluded from this report,
identify the owner of record for that property (0RS 537.230(5)):
OWNER OF RECORD
NA
ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP

Add additional tables for owners of record as needed

SECTION 2

SIGNATURES

CWRE Statement, Seal and Signature

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Seal and Signature

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 2 of 8

Re. y w

Nov 08 2024
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CWRE NAME PHONE No. ADDITIONALCONTACT NO.
Doann Hamilton (503) 632-5016 (503) 349-6946
ADDRESS
18487 S. Valley Vista Road
Cr STATE ZIP E-MAIL
Mulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmail.com

Transfer Holder of Record Signature or Acknowledgement

Each transfer holder of record must sign thisform in the space provided below.

The facts contained in this Claim of Beneficial Use are true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I
request that the Department issue a water right certificate.

Tm.t

60

DATE

SECTION 3

CLAIM DESCRIPTION

Received by OWRO
NOV 08 2024

Salem, OR

Note: The Claim only needs to describe the new or additional point(s) of appropriation. This Claim
does not need to provide information for the original point(s) of appropriation unless the original
point of appropriation is either a new or additional point of appropriation on another right
involved :n thls transfer.
1. New or additional point of appropriation name or number:

WELL LOG ID ## FOR AU
-

WELLTAG#
-

POINT OF APPROPRIATION SOURCE
(POA) NAME OR NUMBER WORK PERFORMED ON THE (IFAPPLICABLE) I (IF LISTED IN TRANSFER FINAL
(CORRESPOND TO MAP) Wu ORDER)

(FAPPLICABLE)
Well 3 MARI 56805 L-55072 Tributary of Labish Ditch
Attach each well log available for the well (include the log for the original well and any subsequent
alterations, reconstructions, or deepenings)

ff well logs are available, items A and B below can be deleted

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer P0A Only - Page 3 of 8 WR



2. Variations:
Was the use developed differently from what was authorized by the transfer final
order, or extension final? YES
If yes, describe below.
(e.g. "The orderollowedthree new/additionalpoints ofappropriation. The woter useronly developedone of the
points.")

1. The new authorizedWell 3 (MARI 56805) was not used on 1.8 acres.

3. Claim Summary:
NEW OR ADDITIONAL POA

NAME OR#
MAXIMUM RATE

AUTHORIZED
CALCULATED THEORETICAL
RATE BASEDONSYSTEM

AMOUNT OF WATER MEASURED

Well 3 0.39 cfs 0.44 cfs Not measured

SECTION 4

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION
Are there multiple new or additional Points of Appropriation (POA)?

If "YES" you will need to copy and complete a separate Section 4.

NO

I Well 3

POA Name or Number this section describes (only needed if there is more than one):

Received by OWRD
NOV 0 8 2024

A. POA System Information Salem, OR
Provide the following information concerning the point of appropriation. Information
provided must describe the equipment used to appropriate water from the point of appropriation.

1. Pump Information
MANUFACTURER MODEL SERIAL NUMBER TYPE (CENTRIFUGAL, TURBINE ©R INTAKESIZE DISCHARGE

SUBMERSIBLE) SIZE

Grundfos 230520-6 Unknown Submersible 6 inch 4inch

HORSEPOWERI 20 Hp

2. Motor Information

Hitachi
I MANUFACTURER

3. Theoretical Pump Capacity
HORSEPOWER OPERATING PSI LIFT FROM SOURCETOPUMP LIFTFROM PUMP TO TOTAL PUMP

IF AWELL, THE WATER LEVEL PLACE OF USE OUTPUT
DURING PUMPING (IN OFS)

20 Hp 78 psi 119 feet (from air test 0 feet 0.44 cfs
recorded on well log) 11

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 4 of 8 WR



4. Provide pump calculations:

Q Pump = (20 Hp)x(7.04 ft4/sec Hp)
(119 ft lift + 198.2 ft pressure head)

= 0.44 cfs

5. Measured Pump Capacity (using meter if meter was present and system was operating)- ~ ­
INITIAL METER READING ENDING METERREADING DURATION OF TIME TOTALPUMP OUTPUT

OBSERVED (IN €Rl)

Not measured

Reminder: For pump calculations use the reference information at the end of this document.

B. Groundwater Source Information (Well and Sump)

3. Is the appropriation from a dugwell (sump)?

If "NO", items 4 through 6 relating to this section may be deleted.

NO

C. Additional notes or comments related to the system:

The place of use is divided in east and west fields. The east field is leased and metered for billing
purpose to the leaser. Thewest field is for Coastal Forest Products field testing and is not
metered. Water goes through two 81-gallon pressure tanks. Thewater also supplies non­
metered, exempt commercial use for Coastal Forest Products shop and exempt commercial use
to the property to the north which is metered for billing purpose to leaser.

SECTION 5

CONDITIONS

All conditions contained in the transfer final order, or any extension final order shall be addressed.
Reports that do not address all performance related conditions will be returned.

1. Time Limits:

Describe how the water user has complied with each of the development timelines established in the
transfer final order and any extensions of time issued for the transfer:

DATE FROM TRANSFER DATE THE NEW AND/OR ADDITIONAL POA(S)WERE READY FOR USE
*THIS DATE MUST FALL BETWEEN THE "ISSUANCE DATE" AND THE

"COMPLETENESS DATE"-
ISSUANCE DATE October 4, 2022-
COMPLETENESS DATE October 1, 2024 June 2024
FROM ORDER (C)

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA only-Page 5 of 8

Received by ownD
NOV O 8 2024
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MUST BE WITHIN PERIOD BETWEEN TRANSFER FINAL ORDER, OR ANY EXTENSION FINALORDER ISSUANCE AND THE DATE TO
COMPLETE THE CHANGE

2. Is there an extension final order(s)?
If "NO", you may delete thefollowing table.

3. Measurement Conditions:
a. Does the transfer final order, or any extension final order require the installation
of a meter or other approved measuring device? YES
If "NO", items b through frelating to this section may be deleted.

NO

4. Recording and reporting conditions

a. Is the water user required to report the water use to the Department?

If "NO", item b relating to this section may be deleted.

5. Other conditions required by the transfer final order or extension final order:

a. Were there special well construction standards?

b. Was submittal of a ground water monitoring plan required?

c. Other conditions?

NO

NO

NO

YES

If "YES" to any of the above, identify the condition and describe the water user's actions to
comply with the condition(s):

c) Condition:
Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

Compliance:
Certificate 33475 Well 2 (MARI 33475) develops within the depth intervals of 35 to 65 feet
with sand and gravel.

Well 3 (MARI 56805) is cased to 118 feet and develops water in clay and gravel.

It appears this well obtains water from the alluvial aquifer; therefore, this condition has been
met.

SECTION 6

ATTACHMENTS

Provide a list of any additional documents you are attaching to this report:

NOV 08 2024

Salem, OR
ATTACHMENT NAME DESCRIPTION

Claim of Beneficial Use Map Claim of Beneficial Use Map for former Certificate 33475
State Water Well Report- MARI 56805 Well log and driller's notes for MARI 56805 - Well 3
BLM Cadastral Map BLM Cadastral Map T. 65. R. 2W. showing DLC and

Government Lot locations

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 6 of 8 WR



SECTION 7

CLAIM OF BENEFICIAL USE MAP
The Claim of Beneficial Use Map must be submitted with this claim. Claims submitted without the
Claim of Beneficial Use map will be returned. The map shall be submitted on polyester film at a scale
of 1" = 1320 feet, 1" = 400 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county assessor map for the
location.

For the purpose of this Claim, the map identifying the location of the place of use does not require a
new survey. The location of the place of use identified on the Claim map should be based on the
original right of record at the time the transfer final orderwas issued. In transfers approved for
additional points of appropriation, the original points must be identified the map based on the
original right of record at the time the transfer final order was issued.

Provide a general description of the survey method used to prepare the map. Examples of possible
methods include, but are not limited to, a traverse survey, GPS, or the use of aerial photos. If the
basis of the survey is an aerial photo, provide the source, date, series and the aerial photo
identification number.

The COBU map was prepared using tax assessor's maps 06 2W 19C, 30, 31A and 31D, overlain by
a 2014 aerial photo titled USDA-FSA-APFO NAIP County Mosaic and obtained on line from the
Natural Resources Conservation Service, Image Metadata:
http://datagateway.nrcs.usda.gov/Catalog/ProductDescription/NAIPM.html

Map Checklist

Please be sure that the map you submit includes ALL the items listed below.
(Reminder: Incomplete maps and/or claims may be returned.)

[] Map on polyester film

[] Appropriate scale (1" = 400 feet, 1" = 1320 feet, or the original full-size scale of the county
assessor map)

(gJ Township, Range, Section, Donation Land Claims, and Government Lots

(gJ If irrigation, number of acres irrigated within each projected Donation Land Claims,
Government Lots, Quarter-Quarters

D Locations of fish screens and/or fish by-pass devices in relationship to point of diversion

D Locations of meters and/or measuring devices in relationship to point of diversion or
appropriation

D Conveyance structures illustrated (pumps, reservoirs, pipelines, ditches, etc.) *Not required
for this type of Claim of Beneficial Use

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only -Page 7 of 8

Received by OWRD
NOV 0 8 2024

Salem, OR
WR

[] oits) of diversion or appropriation (illustrated and coordinates)

[] Tax lot boundaries and numbers

[] source illustrated if surface water



[] Disclaimer ("This map is not intended to provide legal dimensions or locations of property
ownership lines")

IXJ Application and permit number or transfer number

IXJ North arrow

] tegend

[Xl CWRE stamp and signature

Received by OWRO
NOV O 8 2024

Salem, OR

Revised 7/1/2021 Transfer POA Only - Page 8 of 8 WR
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T-13827, formerly Certificate 33475
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T.6S. R.2W. Sec. 29, 30 & 31, W.M.
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MARI

,

SWLTo

Date !i- J 2..-o 'l.
Dale ~

From

lb. per squurc inch

wLL.1.D.1.SC6072
START CARD_/7717

Mntcrinl

Ancsinn pressure

56805

(9) LOCATION OFWELL by legal description:
County tfq ("IDn Lutitudc__~---Longitude _

Township 6 - .5 Nor S Range 2 -tAJ E orW. WM.

Section 3 / 5F 1/4 ND 1/4

(12) WELL LOG:
Ground Elcvalion _

(11)WATER BEARING ZONES:

2Depth at which waterwas lir.;i found -~~-,,,?_,,__ _

(10) STATlCWATER LEVEL:
/ ? . f: fl, bi:low 1nnd surface.

From To Estimated Flow £trite SWL

S If q ,,2.00 -I- 1 '?.S
'

D
D
D
0

LinerCnsing
D
D
D
D

Ma1crial _

Size ofgravel

Well Number _

SEAL

To Gauge Steel Plastic Welded Threaded

[iig.. D ~ 0
D D D D
D D D 0
D D 0 D
D D D D
0 D 0 0

39%2s.l ± -in

size Number Diameter
Slol

To

HOLE

I I I I I
From

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:
0 Pcrfora1ions Method, _
OScreens Type Ma1erinl _

Tele/pipe
size

Drive Shoe used 121-lnsidc
final locauon orshoc(s)

(6) CASING/LINER:
Dlnrne.tcr

Backfill placed from f1.1o fl.
Gravel placed from f1. to f

(5)BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
Special Construction approval [Yes fiilNo Dcplh ofComplc1cd Wen/.J!iJ1.
EJtplosivcs used OYes ONo Typc Amounl _

How was seal placed: Mc1hod OA D 13 ~C OD O E
0 01hcr _

A«daressZ957 Linool6±lee
cySalem sue OK z77309

RECEIVED

(2) TYPE OFWORK
\&.New Well O Deepening O Altcrn1ion (rcpuor1rccondi1ion) 0 Ab.,ndonmcm

(4) PROPOSED USE:
~Domcs1ic OCommuni1y O lndus1rial I!(! Irrigation
0 TI1crmal O Injection O Livcs1ock Oher

. STATE OFOREGON A\lG 2 .8 2002
WATERSUPPLY WELL REPORT . .

(:u rcquin,d byORSm.76~) WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
instructions tor competing thusr!EM,QBE@QMrots tor.@9 OWNER
l::!iUDe tiowe LL

(3) DRILLMETHOD:
9RotaryAir O Rolllry Mud &able DAuger
O01hcr

\

WWCNumber/£:;i fl'
l)u1c d'•):J..-O'.l_

SECONDCOPY - CUSTOMER

(unbondcd)Wnlcr ellConstructor Certification:
I ccmfy 1lm11hc worl; I pcrfonncd on the consm,c1lon. nl1crntion. or abandon­

ment of this well is in compliance with Oregon water supply well construction
standards . Materials used and information reportedaboveareInuc to the best ofmy
knowledge and belief.

•rl) \V111rrWell Consiruclor Ccrliflcalinn:
I ucecp1 rcspo11,lblli1y for lhc consuucliun. llhcnulon. orabandonmcn1 work

pcrfnnnctl on 1h1~ well tlnrin& lhc cons1ruc1ion dnic,< reponcdabove. All work
performed durinp this time is incompliancewith Oregon water supply well
consm1c~1011 s1• ndanu. This rcpo is 1ruc 10 1hc bcs1 ofmy ~nowledgc :tnd be!;

WWC !1111mbc1 / 2.7
Sired uiJ(-}f%51Dae S-22/

I hr.
Tine

Flowing□Artesian

I ! q

C!:!:Air
Drill stem at

0 Bailer
DrawdownYieldgal/min

D ?ump

(8) WELL TESTS: l\llinimum testing time is l hour

•-200 "I
t-

Temper.llure ofwaicr.5':L - Depth Ancsinn Plow Fou11d _

w» » so«« ono»on. woos· 0v. »""pp(EI[rp
Did any strata contain water nOI suiwblc for in1cniR ·. t1'r1'nlhfc
as»o aowoo nor 0coos" {29204
Deplh ofstraia: t

DEPT

ORIGINAL- WATERRESOURCES &.fl,¼~~~GO~IRST COPY -CONSTRUCTOR
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WATERRESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

I Received by OWRD

NOV 08 2024

Salem, OR

· Date Received (DateStamp Here)-. '
. .

· OWRD Over-the~Counter Submi.ssion Receipt
Applicant Name{s) &;ddress: Cdas+Jf · /i?e'£.· /D.rlldor-6 LU--
292 fr£a Rd we, to 0<9230a
. . . • t, . . /

Transactionrye. ('_/
teeseves //A

t '

D Cash 0 Check; · CheckNo.-------------,---:----· ..-:--· · Name(s) on check:,_...:_..,.._ _.__ _

.Thankyou foryour submission. Oregon Water Resources Department (Department).staff will
•reviewyour submittal assoon as possible. · · · ·

• Ifyour submission is determined to be complete, youwill receive a receiptforthe fees paid and ·
an acknowledgementletter statingyoursubmiittal is complete.'

If dete~ined tci b~ incomplete, Y'?Ur submission and the accompanyingfees will b'e returnedwith
an explanatlon of deficlencles that mustbe addressed in order.forthe submitt:al to be accepted.

. '
lfyou have anyquestions,.please feel free to contact'the Department'~ CustomerService staff
at503-986-0801or 503-9,86-08_10.

,Sincerely,
.OWRD Customer Service Staff . Ir .
submotsson received• (0/_ giq

(N_ame ofOWRDstcJff} . ·

Instructions foroWRD staff:
I Completethis Submission Receipt and malce two (i) 'copies. Place qne;copy ~!th the check/ca~; and place'
the other copywith the submission (I.e., tf.ie application or'other document).

• Date-stamp all pages. (NOTE: Do not stamp check.)"
• Glve this original Submission Recelptto the applicant.

. ·
• Reccird Submlsslon Receipt Information on the "RECEIVEDOVE~ THEcoµNTl:~11 log sheet.
•. Fold and put one copy ofthe.Submission Receipt with ohec1</cash into. the Safe slot. Placethe other copy of
the Submission Receiptwith.,submission (appl!cat/on/otherdocument) In the top drawer of flllng cabinet.



regon
Kate Brown, Governor

October 4, 2022

COASTAL FOREST PRODUCTS, LLC
6242 PORTLAND RD NE
SALEM, OR 97305

REFERENCE: Transfer Application T-13827

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Enclosed is a copy of the final order approving your water right transfer application.

The time allowed to complete the transfer is specified in the final order. YOU SHOULD GIVE
PARTICULAR ATTENTION TO THE TIME LIMIT. The water right for any portion of the authorized
change in character of use or change in place of use NOT carried out within the time allowed
will be lost.

An extension of the time limit can be allowed only upon a showing that diligent effort has been
made to complete the actual change(s) within the time allowed.

You are required to hire a Certified Water Rights Examiner (CWRE)to complete a Claim of
Beneficial Use report and map which must be submitted to this Department within one year of
the date you complete the change(s) or within one year of the completion date authorized in
the transfer final order, whichever occurs first.

If you have any questions related to the approval of this transfer, you may contact your
caseworker, Scott Grew, by telephone at (503) 986-0890 or by e-mail at
Scott.A.Grew@oregon.gov.

Sincerely,

J@%a.&
Julie C. Baustian
Water Rights Services Support
Transfers and Conservation Section

cc: Gregory J. Wacker, Watermaster Dist. # 16 (via email)
Marion County Planning
Doann Hamilton, Agent

Enclosure



'BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13827, Marion County

FINAL ORDER APPROVING A CHANGE IN
POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR)
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

COASTAl FOREST PRODUCTS, LLC
6242 PORTLAND RD. NE
SALEM, OR 97305

Findings of Fact

1. On September 20, 2021, COASTAL FOREST PRODUCTS, LLC filed an application to change
the point of appropriation under Certificate 33475. The Department assigned the
application number T-13827.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 28, 2021, pursuant to
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On June 15, 2022, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13827 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of July 15, 2022, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

This final order is subject to judicial review by the Court ofAppeals under ORS 183.482. Any petition forjudicial
review must be fled within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.482(1). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-003-0675, y0u may petition forjudicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order.A
petition for reconsiderati on may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days
following the date the petitionwas filed, the petition shall be deemed den.ied.
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4. On August 3, 2022, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to
approve Transfer Application T-13827 and sent a copy to the applicant. Additionally, notice
of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published in the
Department's weekly notice on August 8, 2022, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690­
380-4020. No protests were filed in response to the notice.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
WELL No. 2, a tributary of LABISH DITCHSource:

Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 33475 in the name of D.E. AND W.B. TURNIDGE (perfected under Permit

G-1853)
IRRIGATION of 31.4 ACRES
MAY 3, 1961
0.39 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

5.

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer I Sec a-a DLC Measured Distances

WELL 2 - 4070 FEET NORTH AND 780
6S 2W WM 30 SE SE 37 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF

DLC37
----

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Acres

65 2W WM 30 SW SE 37 1.3
6S 2W WM 30 SE SE 37 6.0
-6 s 2W WM 31 NE NE 37 21.1
6S 2W WM 31 NWNE 37 3.0

TOTAL 31.4

6. Transfer Application T-13827 proposes to move the authorized point of appropriation
approximately 1193 feet from the existing point of appropriation to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Measured Distances

6S 2W WM 31 NW NE 37
WELL 3 (MARI 56805) - 80 FEETSOUTH AND 1655
FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 31

Transfer Review Criteria (OAR 690-380-4010)

7. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.
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8. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right(s) were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13827.

9. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

10. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

11. All other application requirements are met.

Conclusions of Law

The change in point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13827 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380­

lt · :
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The change in point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13827 is approved.

2. The right to the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subjectto all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 33475 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certifica~e 33475_ is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing those
portions of the right not affected by this transfer.

4. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of appropriation (Well 3), together with
that diverted at the original point of appropriation (Well 2), shall not exceed the quantity of
water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation (Well 2).

5. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer {water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

6. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2024. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadline for completion of the change and full beneficial use of the water.
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7. After satisfactory proof of beneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

0CT 0 4 2022in Salem, Oregon on

1 n Manager, for
OCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

Moog doterOCT052022
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF MARION

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

D.E. AND W.B. TURNIDGE
RT 1, BOX 164
JEFFERSON, OREGON

confirms the right to use the waters of WELL No. 2, a tributary of LABISH DITCH for IRRIGATION of 73.4
ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-1853. The date of priority is MAY 3, 1961. The amount of
water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used beneficially, and shall not
exceed 0.92 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the well.

The well is located as follows:
- -

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 DLC Measured Distances

6S 2 Ww WM 30 SE SE 37
WELL 2 - 4070 FEET NORTH AND 780 FEETEAST
FROM THE SW CORNER OF DLC 37

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre,
or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2.5
acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year, and shall conform to
such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

IRRIGATION
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Acres

6S 2W WM 29 NW SW 37 2.6
6S 2W WM 29 swsw 37 18.0

6S 2W WM 30 NE SE 37 3.1
6S 2 w WM 30 NWSE 37 2.3

65 2w WM 30 SW SE 37 14.6

6 2W WM 30 SE SE 37 32.8
TOTAL 73.4

This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 33475, State Record of Water Right
Cert/f@{"}jmgp9edified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered
_________, approving Transfer Application T-13827.

T-13827-rr-33475.ts Page 1 of2 Certificate 96176



The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to
the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or
place of use described.

WIT ESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed --~~-----~~

r sfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
ODCOCK, ACTING DIRECTOR

Oregon Water Resources Department

0CT 0 4 2022

T-13827-rr-33475.ts Page 2 of2 Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates numbered 96176.



Transfer: T- 13827

TransferType: Regular Transfer
Applicant:
COASTAL FOREST PRODUCTS, LLC
6242 PORTLAND RD NE
SALEM, OR
Email:

NIA
Phone:

Agent: □NIA
DOANN HAMILTON
18487 S VALLEY VISTA RD
MULINO, OR 97042-8741
Email:
CWRE: □ NIA

$e
Transfer .Specialist:,%

Phone:

WATER RIGHT TRANSFER COVER SHEET

Email:
Affected Local Gov'ts: [] NIA
Marion County Planning Department
Email:
Current Landowner if other than Applicant:D NIA

Email:

Water Rights Affected

Email:
Affected Tribal Gov't: 0 NIA
UNAVAILABLE
Email:
Receiving Landowner:D NIA

Email:

File
Marked App. File # or Decree Name Permit Certificate RR/CR Needed RR/CR Nos_.

□ G2375 G2186 33745 vs [Jo 4»130
□ 'ft' JYes Jo
□ 0Yes [Jo

Key Dates & Initial Actions,

Rec'd: September 20, 2021 Proposed Action(s): POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Fees Pd: 1840.00 WM District: 16 ODFW District:

Initial Public Notice: September 28, WM Reviewsent: / {!J'l)j L.tr) ODFW Review sent:

2021

Acknowledgement Letter Sent cg] GW Review sent: J/A
Countysent cc: ofAck letter □ BOR notified (date): L]NA
Newspaper quote requested: Jo. Request for news S sent: Io· News$ received:

Request to publish sent: Affidavit ofpublication received: Last dayof publication:

Document

DPD

PD

FO

Changes
Made Coordinator

Date: 0ate:3/73f2
Initials: Initials: i>l'.S
Date: ate: 7//1/21-
Initials:__ lnltials: ~(

Date: ate: 1/122> Date:
Initials: Initials: ·pKI

Signature
Date

• #A
27e

Special Issues:---------------------------------­
Special Order Volume: Vol. I ;;15"Pages &;td

Transfer Cover Sheet Lost Revised 10-29-18.



From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Kelly

Thank you for the darcifieatien

Doann

Doann Hamilton <phga om>
Thursday, August 4, 20:
STARNES Patrick K 'WI ttAWRD; DonKelley; Noah@highwayfuel.com
Fwd: PD issue0 T-1382 eci

---------- Forwarded message -------­
From: STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Ratrick,.K.:ST1~RNES@water.0reg0n.g0v~
Date: Thu, Aug 4, 20:22 at 10:30 AM
Subject: RE: PD issued T-13827 needs corrected
To: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh'@gmail.cem:>
Cc: GREW Se0tt A* WRD <-S-cott.A.GREW@water.0r-e·g0n.gov~

The Department will correct the descript ion of the proposed well in the final order. The PD noticedoes not naveto
be corrected as it does not contain the description of the well.

Kelly

Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst

Oregon Water Resources Qepartment

725 Summer St NE Suite A

Salem OR 97301-1271

Cell phone: 503-979-3511

E-mail: patrick.k.starnes@water.oreg011:g0v

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from
this e-mail address may be available to the public.
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From: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.e0m>
Sent: Thursday, August 4, 2022 9:34 AM
To: STARNES Patrick K ' WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Cc: GREW ScottA WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: PD issued T-13827 needs corrected

Hi Kelly

Not sure what you mean

I will attach the PD

Thank you

Doann

D Virus-free. www.avast.com

On Thu, Aug 4, 2022 at 9:25 AM STARNES Patrick K * WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.g0v> wrote:

We can fix it in the final order. The PD notice does not describe the¼¼, only the section, township, range, and
meridian.

Kelly

Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst

Oregon Water Resources Department

2



725 Summer St NI: Suite A

Salem OR 97301-1271

Cell phone: 503-979-3511 Fax: 503-986-0903

E-mail: patrick_k_starnes@water_oregon.gov

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to andfrom
this e-mail address may be available to the public.

From: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, August 4, 2022 8:25 AM
To: STARNES Patrick K' WRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>
Subject: Re: PD issued T-13827 needs corrected

The location of thewell is in the NWNE not NENW

On Thu, Aug4, 2022 at 8:22 AM STARNES PatrickKWRD <Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov> wrote:

I Hi Doann,

I What was the error?

Kelly

Kelly Starnes, Transfer Program Analyst

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 Summer St NE Suite A

3



Salem CJR 97301-1271

Cell phone: 503-979-3511 Fax: 503-986-0903

E-mail: patrick.k._starnes@water.oregon.gov

Please Note: Under Oregon Law, messages to and from
this e-mail address may be available to the public.

I
, I From: Doann Hamilt0n <phgdmh@gmail.com>
I ' Sent: Thursday, August 4, 2022 7:11 AM

To: GREW ScottA* WRD <Scott.A.GREW@water.oregon.gov>; STARNES Patrick K' WRD
<Patrick.K.STARNES@water.oregon.gov>; PHILLIPS Stacy H * WRD <Stacy.H.PHILLIPS@water.oregon.gov>; Don Kelley
<dkelley@kelleyattorneys.com>; Noah@highwayfuel.com
Subject: Fwd: PD issued T-13827 needs corrected

Hi Kelly

'I : I see ScottGrew is out until Aug 29th

and I need assistance now before the PD goes to publication

I see an error I missed on the DPD that needs corrected

j , Please advise as to how to proceed

Thank you

Doann

---------- Forwarded message------
From: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>
Date: Thu, Aug 4, 2022 at 7:05AM
Subject: PD issued T-13827 needs corrected

[i To: GREW Scott A WRD <Scott.A.Grew@oreon.gov>, Don Kelley <dkelley@kelleyattorneys.com>,
I

<Noah@highwayfuel.com>

4
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I
l'

Hi Scott

I received the PD for our client Coastal Forest Products LLC T-13827

Unfortunately I see an error I did not notice on the DPD

The location of the well is in the NWNE not NENW

Please advise what our next action

Doann

Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc.

18487 S. Valley Vista Rd.

Mulino, OR 97042

(503) 349-6946

I Fax: (503) 632-5983

! I email: phgdmh@gmail.com

I
1 D Virus-free. www.avast.com

s
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TO THE POSTMASTER OF

725 SUMMER ST NE STE A
SALEM OR 97301-9998

-13927 --­
COASTAL FORESTPRODUCTS, UC
6242 PORTLAND RD NE
SALEM, OR 97305

FORM 3547 fee due $0.70
RestrictedData
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

August2, 2022

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL AND E-MAIL

Applicant

COASTAL FOREST PRODJJ,CTS, LLG
6242 PORTLAND RD. NE
SALEM, OR 97305

SUBJECT: Water Right Transfer Application T-13827

Water
725

Fa..-x: (50B 91 5-0904

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based onthe information
available, the Department intends to approve application T-13827. This document is an
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the
transfer application until a Final brder has been issued by the Department. Please read this
entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for additiQn'.al a;ction.

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication, simult aneously with
issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a p:feri0.d in whie::h anyperson
may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the Preliminary
Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's 0eeision. Th:e protes:t
period will end 30 days after the Department's notice.

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Ort:ler about 30days after the close of the
protest period.

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a conteste0 case proceeding. A rnnteste0
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in tli\_e
Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a
quasi-judicial proceeding.

Please contact me at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890 if I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13_82'Z
Gregory J.Wacker, District 16Watermaster (via e-mail)
Doann Hamilton, Agent for the applicant (.via e-mail)



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13827, Marion County

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN
POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS} 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR}
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

COASTAL FOREST PRODUCTS, LLC
6242 PORTLAND RD. NE
SALEM, OR 97305

Findings of Fact

1. On September 20, 2021, COASTAL FOREST PRODUCTS, LLC filed an application to change
the point of appropriation under Certificate 33475. The Department assigned the
application numberT-13827.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 28, 2021, pursuant to
0AR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. On June 15, 2022, the Department sent a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-13827 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of July 15, 2022, for the applicant to
respond. The applicant requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a
Preliminary Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that
the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

Pursuant to 0AR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last
date of publication ofnotice ofthis preliminary determination.

T-13827.sg Page 1 of4



The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.
WELL No. 2, a tributary of LABISH DITCHSource:

Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

Use:

The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 33475 in the name of D.E. AND W.B. TURNIDGE (perfected under Permit

G-1853)
IRRIGATION of 31.4 ACRES
MAY 3, 1961
0.39 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND

4.

Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Measured Distances

WEU2- 4070 FEET NORTH AND 780
6S 2W WM 30 SE SE 37 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF

DLC 37

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q DLC Acres

6S 2W WM 30 SWSE 37 1.3
6S 2W WM 30 SE SE 37 6.0
6s 2W WM 31 NE NE 37 21.1
6s 2W WM 31 NW NE 37 3.0

TOTAL 31.4

5. Transfer Application T-13827 proposes to move the authorized point of appropriation
approximately 1193 feet from the existing point of appropriation to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 LC Measured Distances

6S 2W WM 31 NE NW 37 WELL 3 (MARI 56805)-80 FEET SOUTH AND 1655
FEETWEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 31

Transfer Review Criteria (OAR 690-380-4010}

6. Water has been .used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

7. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount of water allowed
under the existing right(s) were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of
Transfer Application T-13827.

8. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

T-13827.sg Page 2 of 4



9. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

10. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in point of appropriation proposed in Transfer Application T-13827 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380­
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

lf TransferApplication T-13827 is approved, the final order will include thefollowing:

1. The change in point ofappropriation proposed in TransferApplication T-13827 is approved.

2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 33475 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 33475 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing those
portions of the right not affected by this transfer.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point of appropriation (Well 3), together with that
diverted at the original point of appropriation (Well 2), shall not exceed the quantity of
water lawfully available at the original point ofappropriation (Well 2).

5. Water shall be acquiredfrom the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

6. Full beneficial use of the water shall be made, consistent with the terms of this order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim of Beneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion of the change andfull beneficial use of the water.

T-13827.5€ Page 3 of 4



7. Aftersatisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

AUG 0 3 2022d in Salem, Oregon on

-pt>ae,
Lis J. Jarami nsfer and Conservation iection Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Scott Grew. Ifyou have questionsaboutthe information in
this document, you may reach him at scott.a.grew@oregon.gov or 503-986-0890.

Protests should be addressed to the attention ofWater Rights Services Division, Water Resources Department,
725 SummerSt. NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266.

Notice Regarding Service Members: Active duty servicemembers have a rightto stay these proceedings
under the federal Servicemembers Civil ReliefAct. For more information contact the Oregon State Bar at
800-452-8260, the Oregon Military Department at 503-584-3571, or the nearest United States Armed
Forces Legal Assistance Office through http://legalassistance.law.af.mil. The Oregon Military Department
does not have a toll free number.

T-13827.sg Page 4 of4



GREW Scott A WRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi ScottGrew

Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>
Friday, June 17, 2022 1 :33 PM
GREWScottA WRD; Noah@highwayfuel.com; Don Kelley; doris@highwayfuel.com
Fwd: T-13827 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required!

I am forwardingyou my client Noah Jones for Coastal Forest Products LLC email

We agree to the proposed actions and conditions set out in this Draft Preliminary Determination issued June 15, 2022
forT-13827

The title report will be sent in another email.

Thank you

Doann Hamilton

Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc.

503-349-6946

---------- Forwarded message --------­
From: noah@highwayfuel.com <noah@highwayfuel.com>
Date: Fri, Jun 17, 2022 at 8:10 AM
Subject: Re: T-13827 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required!
To: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>
Cc: Doris R <doris@highwayfuel.com>, Don Kelley <dkelley@kelleyattorneys.com>

1 just double checked and we believe we can irrigate the property with what's currently in, so no need for an extension.

1



Thank you
Noah

Get Outlook for iOS

From: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, June 17, 2022 7:51:42 AM
To: noah@highwayfuel.com <noah@highwayfuel.com>
Cc: Doris R <doris@highwayfuel.com>; Don Kelley <dkelley@kelleyattorneys.com>
Subject: Re: T-13827 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required!

If you do I have to ask for it now

On Fri, Jun 17, 2022, 7:49 AM noah@highwayfuelcom <noah@highwayfuel.com> wrote:

Doann,

Thank you for checking back in, all looks good (we may need to extend installation date-will let you know).

Thanks again.

Noah Jones I General Manager
Office: 503-363-6444 Cell: 503-998-8449

www.highwayfuel.com

From: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, June 17, 2022 6:02 AM
To: Don Kelley <dkelley@kelleyattorneys.com>; noah@highwayfuel.com

• Subject: Re: T-13827 - Issuance of Draft Preliminary Determination - Action Required!

2



GREW ScottAWRD

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachments:

Hi Scott Grew

Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>
Friday, June 17, 2022 1:36 PM
GREW Scott A ' WRD; Noah@highwayfuel.com; Don Kelley; Doris R
Fwd: Document Delivery Notice - Order #WAPR2203787LER Ref 1: Mulino OR 97042 Ref
2:
Report 2203787Ier-1.pdf; Report 2203787ler-2.pdf; SWD 2021 Tax Lot 400.pdf; SWD for
062W30 1500.pdf; 062W30 1500 MAP.pdf; 062W31A 400 MAP.pdf

Attached is the list pack for Coastal Forest Products LLCwater right transfer T-13827 from the title company.

We trust this full-fills the requirement of land ownership as required In the Draft Preliminary Determination dated June
15, 2022.

In addition to the report of ownership, we would like to respond on behalf of the applicant, that we agree to the
proposed action and conditions set out in this Preliminary Draft Determination

Thank you

Doann Hamilton

Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc.

503-349-6946

---------- Forwarded message --------­
From: Amy Alexander <amy.alexander@fnf.com>
Date: Thu, Jun 16, 2022 at 1:23 PM
subject: Document Delivery Notice - Order #WAPR2203787LER Ref 1: Mulino OR 97042 Ref 2:
To: Doann Hamilton <phgdmh@gmail.com>

This messagewas sent securely using Zix°
1



Please click on the attachment(s) to access your documents.

Doann,

Please see the 2 DOR reports for the properties you requested.
I will send you the invoice at the end of the month.
Let me know if you have any questions
Thank you for your business

Amy Alexander
Title Officer
WAPR/Fidelity National Title

From: Amy Alexander - Fidelity National Title Company of Oregon
amy.alexander@fnf.com

Thismessage was secured by Zi4174

Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc.
18487 S. Valley Vista Rd.
Mulino, OR 97042
(503) 349-6946
Fax: (503) 632-5983
email: phgdmh@gmail.com

2



Fidelity NationalTitle
Company ofOregon

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Portland,0 97204

Phone: (503)796-6616 /Fax: (503)229-0615

DEED ONLY REPORT

Prepared For:
Attn:

Effective Date:
Title Officer:

Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc.
Greg Kupillas
18487 S. Valley Vista Rd
Mulino, OR 97214

June 10, 2022
Amy Alexander

Date: June 16, 2022
Order: WAPR2203787LER-2
Ref. No: 062W31A400
Charge: $25.00

A search of the public records ofMarion County as of the effective date shown above, shows the
last deed of record runs to:

Coastal Forest Products, LLC.

(A) Legal Description:

The Property described in Exhibit 'A' attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Tax Account No: 552374
Map Identification No: 062W31A400

THIS INFORMATION IS A PLANT SERVICE OF FIDELITY NATIONAL TITLE. IT IS NOT
TITLE INSURANCE OR A GURANTEE. TFIJS SERVICE DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS OR ANY OTHER INFO.RlvlATION. LIABILITY FOR ERRORS
IS LIMITED TO THE AMOUNT CHARGED.

Thank you very much for doing busi.ness with Fidelity National Title Company/Western American
Property Research. lf you have any questions, please contact Amy Alexander, Title Examiner or
May Patel, Unit Supervisor at 796-6616.

Fidelity National Title Company ofOregon
Amy Alexander, Title Examiner Received by OWRD

JUN 17 2022

Salem, OR



EXHIBITA

BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIPE ON THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 46, OF LABISH GARDENS IN
TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN IN MARION
COUNTY, OREGON {PLAT VOLUME 13, PAGE 9); WHICH PIPE IS 301.35 FEET NORTH
89°50' EAST FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 46; THENCE NORTH 89°50'
EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 46, 47 AND 48, 1427.19 FEET, MORE OR LESS,
TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO ALBERT AND LYDIA
FRIED, HUSBAND AND WIFE, BY DEED RECORDED MARCH 18, 1947 IN VOLUME 365,
PAGE 728, OF DEED RECORDS FOR MARION COUNTY, OREGON; THENCE SOUTH 0°16'
EAST 911.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 67°39' WEST 158.22 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 0°16'
EAST 151.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID FRIED TRACT;
THENCE ALONG THE SAID SOUTH LINE SOUTH 67°39' WEST TO THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO JACINTO LUCAS BY DEED REGORDED
NOVEMBER 24, 1952 IN VOLUME 445, PAGE 559, DEED RECORDS FOR MARION COUNTY,
OREGON; THENCE NORTH 22°21' WEST 140.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE; THENCE SOUTH
67°39' WEST 150.85 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE ON THE EAST LINE OF A TRACT OF LAND
CONVEYED TO OUTDOOR THEATRES, INC., BY DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 378, PAGE
386, OF DEED RECORDS FOR MARION COUNTY, OREGON; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY
ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE ON THE ARC OF A 590.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE
LEFT (THE CHORD OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 5404'43" WEST 695.29 FEET) A DISTANCE
OF 743.52 FEET TO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF THAT TRACT OF LAND
DESCRIBED IN REEL 1993, PAGE 300 DEED RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 0010'30" WEST
92.40 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89°59'42" WEST 132.52 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°15'25"
WEST 706.23 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Received by OWRD

JUN 17 %72

Salem, OR



After recording return to:
Coastal Forest Products, LLC
6242 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97305

Until a change is requested all tax
statements shall be sent to the
following address:
Coastal Forest Products, LLC
6242 Portland Rd NE
Salem, OR 97305

File No.: 7121-3758836 (KH)
Date: June22, 2021

I

THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDER'S USE

REEL 45'07 PAGE 129
MARION COUNTY
BILL BURGESS, COUNTY CLERK
06-28-2021 12:49 pm.
Control Number 661454 $ 96.00
Instrument 2021 00038306

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Lakeside Investment Group LLC, an Oregon limited liability Company, Granter, conveys and
warrants to Coastal Forest Products, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company , Grantee, the
following described real property free of liens and encumbrances, except as specifically set forth herein:

See Legal Description attached hereto as Exhibit A and by this reference incorporated herein.

Subject to:
1. The 2021-2022 Taxes, a lien not yet payable.

The true consideration for this conveyance is $610,000.00. (Here complywith requirements of 0RS93.030)

Received by OWRD

JUN 1 7 2022

Salem, OR

Page l of 3



APN: R52374 Statutory Warranty Deed
- continued

File No.: 7121-3758836 (KH)

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLESHOULD
INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO
195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEETITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE
APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENTTO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING
TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010,
TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS
AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE
RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305
TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

Dated this~ay of !).Pit• . 20dl
Lakeside Investment Group, LLC, an Oregon

AB£_.....:~::.........;=----------
Name: Mark Weisensee
Title: member

STATE OF Oregon )
)ss.

county ot 2gel- j

This instrument was acknowledged before me on thi~:ay of---~.........--=::;;___, 20.i}J
by Mark Weisensee as member of Lakeside Investment Group, LLC, ehalf of the limited liability
company.

OFFICIALSTAMP
KAMI J HAMPTON

NOTARY PUBLIC-.OREGON
COMMISSION NO, 972042A

4Y CO1MIS3I0N EXPIRES 1ARCH 06, 2022

had' tit
Notary Public for Oregon , /
r cirrission eris _$/9/22

Page 2 of 3

Received by OWRD

JUN 17 2022

Salem,OR



APN: R52374 StatutoryWarranty Deed
- continued

File No.: 7121-3758836 (KH)

EXHIBITA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Real property in the County of Marion, State of Oregon, described as follows:

BEGINNING AT AN IRON PIPE ON THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 46, OF LABISH GARDENS IN
TOWNSHIP 6 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN IN MARION COUNTY,
OREGON (PLAT VOLUME 13, PAGE 9); WHICH PIPE IS 301.35 FEET NORTH 89°50' EAST
FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 46; THENCE NORTH 89°50' EAST ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF LOTS 46, 47 AND 48, 1427.19 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO ALBERT AND LYDIA FRIED, HUSBAND AND
WIFE, BY DEED RECORDED MARCH 18, 1947 IN VOLUME 365, PAGE 728, OF DEED RECORDS
FOR MARION COUNTY, OREGON; THENCE SOUTH 016' EAST 911.60 FEET; THENCE SOUTH
67839' WEST 158.22 FEET; THENCE SOUTH O°16' EAST 151.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID FRIED TRACT; THENCE ALONG THE SAID SOUTH UNE SOUTH 67839'
WEST TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF A TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO JACINTO LUCAS BY
DEED RECORDED NOVEMBER 24, 1952 IN VOLUME 445, PAGE 559, DEED RECORDS FOR
MARION COUNTY, OREGON; THENCE NORTH 22°21' WEST 140.00 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE;
THENCE SOUTH 67839' WEST 150.85 FEET TO AN IRON PIPE ON THE EAST UNE OF A TRACT
OF LAND CONVEYED TO OUTDOOR THEATRES, INC., BY DEED RECORDED IN VOLUME 378,
PAGE 386, OF DEED RECORDS FOR MARION COUNTY, OREGON; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY
ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE ON THE ARC OF A 590.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE LEFT
(THE CHORD OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 5404'43" WEST 695.29 FEET) A DISTANCE OF
743.52 FEET TO THE MOST NORTHERLY CORNER OF THAT TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN
REEL 1993, PAGE 300 DEED RECORDS; THENCE NORTH 0010'30" WEST 92.40 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89°59'42" WEST 132.52 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°15'25" WEST 706.23 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

NOTE: This legal description was created prior to January 1, 2008.

Received by OWRD

JUN 1 7 2022

Salem, OR

Page 3 of 3



REEL: 4507 PAGE: 129

June 28, 2021, 12:49 pm.

CONTROL#: 661454

State of Oregon
County of Marion

I hereby certify that the attached
instrument was received and duly
recorded by me in Marion County
records:

FEE:$ 96.00

BILL BURGESS
COUNTY CLERK

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE.

Received by OWRD

JUN 1 7 2022

Salem, OR



Fidelity NationalTitle
]. Company ofOregon

r

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Portland, OR 97204

Phone: (503)796-6616 / Fax: (503)229-0615

DEED ONLY REPORT

Prepared For:
Attn:

Effective Dace:
Title Officer:

Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc.
Greg Kupillas
18487 S. Valley VistaRd
Mulino, OR 97214

June 10, 2022
Amy Alexander

Date: June 16, 2022
Order: WAPR2203787LER-I
Ref. No: 062W30 1500
Charge: $25.00

A search of the public records ofMarion County as of the effective date shown above, shows the
last deed of record runs to:

Fernandez Family Farms, LLC.

(A) Legal Description:

The Property described in Exhibit 'A' attached hereto and made apart hereof.

Tax Account No: 519221
Map Identification No: 062W30 1500

THIS INFORMATION IS A PLANT SERVICE Of FIDELITY NATIONALTITLE. IT rs NOT
TITLE INSURANCE OR A GURANTEE. THIS SERVICE DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORTS OR ANY OTHER INFORMATION. LIABILITYFOR ERRORS
IS LIMITED TOTHEAMOUNT CHARGED.

Thank you very much for doing business with Fidelity National Title Company/Western American
Property Research. If you have any questions, please contact Amy Alexander, Title Examiner or
May Patel, Unit Supervisor at 796-6616.

Fidelity National Title Company ofOregon
Amy Alexander,TitleExaminer

Received by OWRD

JUN 17 2022

Salem, OR

­



EXHIBIT A

Beginning in the center of the County Road at the Southwest corner of the land formerly owned
by A. F. McAtee, Angeline McAtee, and Rachel Smith, as evidenced by deed recorded in Volume
39, page 412, Records of Deeds of Marion County, Oregon, said beginning point being also the
Northwest corner of the land formerly owned by Asahel Bush, as evidenced by deed recorded in
Volume 33, page 75, of said Deed Records, in the Donation Land Claim of Sanford Stephens and
wife in Township 6 South, Range 3 West of the Willamette Meridian in Marion C:ounty, Oregon;
thence North along the center of said County Road 19.52 chains; thence East parallel with the
North line of Sanford Stephens and wife Donation Land Claim 41.00 chains; thence South,
parallel with the East boundary of said Donation Land Claim 19.52 to the North boundary line of
that land formerly owned by Asahel Bush; thence West along the North line of said land
formerly owned by the said Asahel Bush, and parallel With the North boundary line of said Claim
41.00 chains to the place of beginning, the same being a part of the Donation Land Claim of
Sanford Stephens and wife, Claim No. 37, Notification No. 367, in Township 6 South, Range 2
West of the Willamette Meridian in Marion County, State of Oregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within the boundaries of Portland Road.

WRD
peceived DY'

JIJ\'\ l 1· 'lr.'J?..7..

salem, OB



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
4pgFidelityNationalTile
g! «
317 1stAve.W, Ste 100
Albany,OR 97321

GRANTOR'S NAME:
Terra Enterprises, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company

GRANTEE'S NAME:
Fernandez Family Farms, LLC, an Oregon limited liabilty company

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
OrderNo.: 60221907628-TR
FerandezFamilyFarms, LLC, an Oregon limited liabilty company
13930 NE Boones Ferry Road
Woodburn, OR 97071

SEND TAX STATEMENTS TO:
FernandezFamily Farms, LLC, an Oregon limited llablilty company
13930 NE Boones Ferry Road
Woodburn, OR 97071

APN: R19221
Map: 062W30 01500
6762 Portland Road NE. Salem, OR 97305

REEL 4283 PAGE 137
MARION COUNTY
BIi.i. BURGESS, COUNTY CLERK
12-30-2O19 01:29 pm.
Control Number 582661 $ 96.00
Instrument 2019 00064175

SPACEABOVETHIS LINE FOR RECORDER'SUSE

STATUTORYWARRANTYDEED

Terra Enterprises, LLC, an Oregpn limited liability company, Granter, conveys and warrants to
Fernandez Fami ly Farms, LLC, an Oregon limited llabilty company, Grantee, the following described real
property, free and clearof encumbrances except as specifically set forth below, situated In the County of
Marion, State ofOregon:

Beginning in the centerof the County Road at the Southwest comer of the land formerl y owned by A. F.
McAtee, Angeline McAtee, and Rach-el Smith, as evidenced by deed recorded In Volume 39, page 412,
Records of Deeds of Marlon County, Oregon, said beginning point being also the Northwest comerof the
land formerly owned by Asahel Bush, as evidenced by deed recorded in Volume 33, page75, of said
Deed Records, in the Donation Land Claim of Sanford Stephens and wife in Township 6 South, Range 3
West of the Willamette Meridian in Marion County, Oregon; thence Northalong Ihe center of said County
Road 19.52 chains; thence East parallel with the North line of Sanford Stephens and wife Donation Land
Claim 41.00 chains; thence South, parallel with the Eastboundary of said Donation Land Claim 19.52 to
the North boundary line or that land formerly owned by Asahel Bush; thenceWest along the North line of
said land formerly ownedby the said Asahel Bush, and parallel with the North boundary line of said Claim
41.00 chains to the place of beginning, the same being-a part of the Donation Land Claim of Sanford
Stephens and wife, Claim No. 37, Noti fication No. 367, in Township 6 South, Range 2 West of the
Willamette Meridian in Marion County, State of Oregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion lying within the boundariesof Portland Road.

THE TRUE AND ACTUAL CONSIDERATION FOR THIS CONVEYANCE IS ONE MILLION SEVEN HUNDRED
EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND AND N0/100 DOLLARS ($1,?85,000.00). (See.ORS 93.030).

Subject to:
The Land has been classified as Farm Land, as disclosed by the lax roll. If the Land becomes disqualified, said
Land may be subject to additional taxes and/orpenalties.

Rights of the publicand governmental agencies in and toany portion ofsaid land lying withi n the boundaries of
streets, roads, and highways.

Covenants relating to a drainage ditch set forth In the Deed recorded November 4, 1883, in Volume 54, Page 578,
Deed Records for Marion County, Oregon.

Easement(s) for the purpose(s) shown below and rights Incidental !hereto, as granted in a'document

Granted to: Portland General Electric Company
Purpose: Electric lines
Recording Date: June 26, 1952
Recording No: Volume 441, Page 155

Received by OWRD

JUN 1 7 022

Salem, OR

Deed (StatutoryWarranty)Legal
0RD1368.40¢ /Updated: 04.216.19 Pago 1 OR. FT-FEUG-01520,471004-60221007620
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STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED
(continued)

Easement(s) for the purpose(s)shown below and rights incidental thereto, as-granted In a document:

Granted to: Portland General Electric Company
Purpose: Electric lines
Recording Date: November20, 1961
Recording No: Volume 551, Page 411

Covenant relating to a drainage ditch, including the terms and provisions thereof, as disclosed by Deed recorded
April 19, 1988, in Reel 614, Page 305, Records of Marion County, Oregon.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE
SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305
TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 TO 9 AND 17,
CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010. THIS
INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS ANO REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING
THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH
THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND
BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR
215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON
LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES, AS DEANED IN ORS 30.930, AND TO INQUIRE
ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND
195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007, SECTIONS 2 T0 9 ANO
17, CHAPTER 855, OREGON LAWS 2009, AND SECTIONS 2 TO 7, CHAPTER 8, OREGON LAWS 2010.

Received by OWRD

JUN 1 7 2022

Salem, OR

Deed (StatutoryWarranty) Log al
0RD1368.doc/ Updated: 04.28.19 Pogo 2 OR-FT.FEUG01520,471004-60221907620



STATUTORYWARRANTY DEED
(continued)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this document on the dale(s) set forth below.

Dated: {:'.l -il'.:2, '-1
Terra Enterprises, LLC, en Oregon limited liability company

·h MM& ,
Dennis D DltchenZr-"lakl
Member

State of Oregon County of \JQ..V\ 0 CJ
This instrument was acknowledged before me on De<;....et:v\ kJeK 2-..'3:- . 2019
by Jerry J. Ditchen and Dennis D. Dltchen. as Members ofTerra Enterprises. LLC, an Oregon limited llablllly
company

&s#ass%ks
My Commission .. S/1/2>

t l

Deed (StatutoryWarranty)Lagal
ORD 1368,.doc / Updalad: o,&3.19

OFFICIAL STAMP
SHELBY NICOLE KEYS

NOTARY PUBLIC • OIU:GON
COMMISSION NO. 9491034

M COMMISSION EXPIRESMARCH 01, 2020

OR-FT.-FEUG01520.47 1004-40221907620

Received by OWRD

JUN 1 7 2022

Salem, OR



REEL: 4283 PAGE: 137

December 30, 2019, 01:29 pm.

CONTROL #. 582661

State of Oregon
County of Marion

I hereby certify that the attached
instrument was received and duly
recorded by me in Marion County
records:

FEE: $ 96.00

BILL BURGESS
COUNTY CLERK

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE.
Received by OWRD

JUN 1 7 2022

Salem, OR
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Received by OWRD

JUN 1 72022

Salem, OR
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regon
Kate Brown, Governor

June 15, 2022

COASTAL FOREST PRODUCTS, LLC
6242 PORTLAND RD. NE
SALEM, OR 97305

Reference: Water Right Transfer Application T-13827

Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 97301
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Yourwater right transfer is in the first of three phases of processing. Enclosed is a draft of the
Department's Preliminary Determination regarding Transfer Application T-13827. The document
reflects the Department's conclusion that, based on the information currently available, the
transfer will be approved. Your response and submittal of the items outlined below are required
by March 31, 2022.

Required items needing your immediate attention:
1. Please carefully review the Draft Preliminary Determination to verify that it accurately reflects

the changes you intend to make and to become familiar with the proposed conditions.

2. Respond in writing by July 15, 2022, with acknowledgement that you agree to the proposed
action and conditions.

3. If you find any errors, please let me know.

4. REQUIRED: You must submit a Report of Ownership for the lands where the water right(s)
are currently located (i.e., the FROM lands). This report:

a) Must be prepared by a title company;

b) Shall include a "prepared by" statement and the date the title company prepared the
report printed on the cover sheet;

c) Must be:
i. Prepared within 3 months of the Draft Preliminary Determination showing current

ownership; OR
ii. Prepared within 3 months of recording of a water right conveyance agreement; OR
iii. Have a prepared date showing ownership at the time a water right conveyance

agreement was recorded.

If water right conveyance agreements are Involved, it is helpful to provide copies of
those agreements along with the Report ofOwnership.

IMPORTANT: In order for the Department to clearly understand the date that the title
company prepared the Report of Ownership, the title company must Indicate/state the
date that they prepared the report on the coversheet and/or first page of the report.

d) Must include a list of owners at the time the report was generated; AND
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e) Must include a legal description of the property where the water right to be transferred is
currently located {i.e., the FROM lands).

5. You must provide a notarized statement of consent signed by any landowner listed in the
Report of Ownership who is not already included in the transfer application. The
Department's statement of consent form {Consent By Deeded Landowner) is available at:
https://www.oregon.gov/OWRD/WRDFormsPDF/consent to transfer form._pdf

Conditions to your water right...
Please note the proposed date by which all conditions must be met: October 1, 2023. If the
required completion date is insufficient to comply with any of the conditions, you may request
more time, at no cost to you, during this stage of processing. Please let me know by the
comment deadline if you will need more time and explain the reasons why.

What happens next ...
Once the preliminary determination is issued a publication period is required. The Department
will publish a notice in their weekly publication, which opens a 30-day period in which the transfer
can be protested.

Issuance of the Preliminary Determination will occur shortly after we receive:

1. Your written response to the conditions and proposed action in the Draft Preliminary
Determination {e-mail is acceptable); and

2. The Report of Ownership, including affidavits of consent from any landowners shown in the
ownership report who have not signed the transfer application. The title company must
indicate/state the date that they prepared the ownership report on the coversheet and/or first
page of the report.

If we do not receive the items listed above by July 15, 2022, a Preliminary Determination may be
issued denying the application as incomplete.

Please contact me at scott.a.grew@water.oregon.gov or 503-986-0890 if I may be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Sttq»
Transfer Specialist
Transfer and Conservation Section

cc: Transfer Application file T-13827
Gregory J. Wacker, District 16 Watermaster (via e-mail)
Doann Hamilton, Agent for the applicant (via e-mail)

encs
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transfer Application
T-13827, Marion County DR AFT

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION
PROPOSING APPROVAL OF A CHAN.GE IN
POINT OF APPROPRIATION

Authority

Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS} 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which a
water right holder may submit a request to transfer the point of appropriation, place of use, or
character of use authorized under an existing water right. Oregon Administrative Rules (OAR}
Chapter 690, Division 380 implement the statutes and provides the Department's procedures
and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant

COASTAL FOREST PRODUCTS, LLC
6242 PORTLAND RD. NE
SALEM, OR 97305

Findings of Fact

1. On September 20, 2021, COASTAL FOREST PRODUCTS, LLC filed an application to change
the point of appropriation under Certificate 33475. The Department assigned the
application numberT-13827.

2. Notice of the application for transfer was published on September 28, 2021, pursuant to
OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

3. The portion of the right to be transferred is as follows:
Certificate: 33475 in the name of D.E. AND W.B. TURNIDGE (perfected under Permit

G-1853)
Use: IRRIGATION of 31.4 ACRES
Priority Date: MAY 3, 1961
Rate: 0.39 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND
Limit/Duty: The amount of water used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured

under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE­
EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
2.5 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

Source: WELL No. 2, a tributary of LABISH DITCH
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Authorized Point of Appropriation:
Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Measured Distances

WELL 2 - 4070 FEET NORTH AND 780
6S 2w WM 30 SE SE 37 FEET EAST FROM THE SW CORNER OF

DLC37

Authorized Place of Use:
IRRIGATION

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-0 DLC Acres

6S 2W WM 30 SWSE 37 1.3
6S 2W WM 30 SE SE 37 6.0
6S 2W WM 31 NE NE 37 21.1
6S 2W WM 31 NWNE 37 3.0

TOTAL 31.4

4. Transfer Application T-13827 proposes to move the authorized point of appropriation
approximately 1193 feet from the existing point of appropriation to:

Twp Rng Mer Sec a-a DLC Measured Distances

65 2W WM 31 NENW 37
WELL 3 (MARI 56805)-80 FEETSOUTH AND 1655
FEETWEST FROM THE NE CORNER OF SECTION 31

TransferReview Criteria (0AR 690-380-4010)

5. Water has been used within the last five years according to the terms and conditions of the
right. There is no information in the record that would demonstrate that the right is
subject to forfeiture underORS 540.610.

6. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed
under the existing right(s) were present within the five-year period priorto submittal of
Transfer Application T-13827.

7. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.

8. The proposed change would not result in injury to other water rights.

9. All other application requirements are met.

Determination and Proposed Action

The change in point of appropriation proposed in TransferApplication T-13827 appears to be
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-380-
5000. If protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, the application will be approved.

If Transfer Application T-13827 is approved, thefinal order will include thefollowing:

1. The change in point ofappropriation proposed in TransferApplication T-13827 is approved.
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2. The right to the use ofthe water is restricted to beneficial use at theplace ofuse described,
and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificate 33475 and any
related decree.

3. Water right Certificate 33475 is cancelled. A new certificate will be issued describing those
portions of the right not affected by this transfer.

4. The quantity ofwater diverted at the new point ofappropriation (Well 3), together with that
diverted at the originalpoint ofappropriation (Well 2), shall not exceed the quantity of
water lawfully available at the original point ofappropriation (Well 2).

5. Water shall be acquiredfrom the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of
appropriation.

6. Full beneficial use ofthe water shall be made, consistentwith the terms ofthis order, on or
before October 1, 2023. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Right
Examiner shall be submitted by the applicant to the Department within one year after the
deadlinefor completion ofthe change andfull beneficial use ofthe water.

7. After satisfactory proofofbeneficial use is received, a new certificate confirming the right
transferred will be issued.

Dated in Salem, Oregon on

DRAFT
Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for
THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR
Oregon Water Resources Department

This draft Preliminary Determination was prepared by Scott Grew. Ifyou have questions about the
information in this document, you may reach him at scott.a.grew@oregon.gov or 503-986-0890.
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Groundwater Transfer Review Summary Form

Transfer/PA # T- 13827 RA

. GW Reviewer Travis Brown Date Review Completed: 5/27/2022

Summary of Same Source Review:

D The proposed change in point of appropriation is not within the same aquifer as per 0AR 690-380­

21102).

Summary of Injury Review:

D The proposed transfer will result in another, existing water right not receiving previously available

water to which it is legally entitled or result in significant int erference with a surface water source as per
690-380-0100(3).

Summary of GW-SW Transfer Similarity Review:

D The proposed SW-GW transfer doesn't meet the definition-of "similarly" as per OAR 690-380-2130.

This is only a summary. Documentation is attached and should be read thoroughly to understand the
basisfar determinations.

Version: 202 10204



Date ofReview: 5/27/2022

Date Reviewed by OW Mgr. and Returned to WRSD: ~JTI 5/29/22

O RA] SW+GW

□ OTHER

Ground Water Review Form:
] water Right Transfer
D Permit Amendment
J GRModification
other

ApplicantName: Coastal_Forest Products.LLC

□APOA

□POU

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

WATER HESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OREGON

Application: T-13827 RA

Proposed Changes: ~ POA

J USE

Reviewer(s): Trayis Brown

The information provided in the application is insufficient to evaluate whether the proposed
transfer may be approved because:

] Te water well reports provided with the application do not correspond to the water rights
affected by the transfer.

D The application does not include water well reports or a description ofthe well construction
details sufficient to establish the ground water body developed or proposed to be developed.

D Other

1. Basic description of the changes proposed in this transfer: Applicant proposes to transfer the
POA associated with 31.4 acres ofCertificate 33475. which currently authorizes irrigation
of 104.8 acres from 1 POA (From-POA/MARI 4584 /"Authorized Well 2") at a maximum
rate of 1.31cfs and standard dutv of2.5 ft (maximum annual volume of262 ac-ft/yr). The
proposed To-POA is an existing well: MARI 56805 ("Well]·"). The pro-rated maximum
rate from the To-POA would be 0.3925 cfs and the maximum annual volume would be 78.5
ac-ft/yr based on the subject POU acreage.

2. Will the proposed POA develop the same aquifer (source) as the existing authorized POA?
~ Yes D No Comments: Both the From-.EOA and T0-POA develop groundwater
from the Willamette aquifer ofGannett and Caldwell (1998)

3. a) Is there more than one source developed under the right (e.g., basalt and alluvium)?

D Yes ~ No Comments:

. b) Ifyes, estimate the portion of the right supplied by each ofthe sources and describe any
limitations that will need to be placed on the proposed change (rate, duty, etc.): NIA

4. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate ofuse, likely result in an increase
in interference with another ground water right?
~ Yes D No Comments: The nearest neighboringwells to the prnposed To-POA are
MARI 51683 and MAR[52490, both domestic wells ~I, 100 and ~1,200Jt respectiv.ely,
from the proposed To-POA. Both MARI 51683 and MARI 52490 are 00rnpleted in the
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Ground Water Review Form Transfer Application: T-13827 RA

Willamette aquifer. The proposed To-POAis__d_.000 ft closer to bothMARI 51683 and
MAR[_52490_than_the currentlyauthorizedFrom-PQA. The_reducedinterveningdistance of
the proposed To-POA. would likely increase interference with these wells.

b) Ifyes, would this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely resuJt in
another groundwater right not receiving the water to which it is legally entitled?
D Yes l8l No Ifyes, explain: The anticipated interference withMARI 51683 was
quantitatively estimated using the Theis (1935) solution for drawdown in a confinedaquifer.
Hydraulic parameters used for the analvsis were derived from regional data and studies
(PumpingTest Reports: Conlon et al., 2003.2005: Iverson. 2002: McFarland and Morgan
1996: Woodward et al.. 1998) or are within a typical range of values for the given parameter
within the hydrogeologic regime (Domenico andMifflin. 1965: Freeze and Cherrv. 1979:
Halford and Kuniansky. 2002) Results of the analysis indicate that the proposed changeis
unlikely to cause injury to_MAR[51683or_similarly-located neighboring groundwater rights
(see attachedTheis Drawdown Analysis).

5. a) Will this proposed change, at its maximum allowed rate of use, likely result in an increase
in interference with another surface water source?
0 Yes l8l No Comments: The proposedTo-POA is approximately the same distance
from nearby surface water sources as the authorizedFrom-POA.The anticipated
interference with nearby surface sources is expected to be roughly the same with the
proposed change.

b) Ifyes, at its maximum allowed rate of use, what is the expected change in degree of
interference with any surface water sources resulting from the proposed change?
Stream: D Minimal D Significant
Provide context for minimal/significant impact: NIA

6. For SW-GW transfers, will the proposed change in point of diversion affect the surface
water source similarly (as per 0AR 690-380-2130) to the authorized point of diversion
specified in the water use subject to transfer?
0 Yes No Comments:NIA

7. What conditions or oth:er changes in the application are necessary to address any potential
issues identified above:

8. Any additional comments:__

References

Application File: T-13827

PumpingTest Reports: MARI 4492__4510, 4614 5208._ 6500, 6558._ 6695, 16806,_17319,_17870,
18321,52920. 58798_65741

Conlon. T.D.. Wozniak. K.C.. Woodcock. D.. Herrera.N.B., Fisher. BJ..Mornan. D.S., Lee.
K.K.. and Hinkle. S.R 2005, Ground-waterhvdrology of the Willamette Basin, Ore2:on.
Scientific_Investigations Report2005.-5168:_US__Geological Survey._Reston,_ VA_

Domenico. P.A. and Mifflin, 1965. Water from low-permeability sediments and land subsidence:
Water Resource Research, v. l. no. 4. p. 563-576.

Freeze, R.A. and Cherry. J.A._ 1979, Groundwater, Prentice Hal], Englewood Cliffs, _New_Jersey,
604 p.
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GroundWater Review Form TransferApplication: T-13827RA

Gannett. M.W. and G::aldwell, R., 1998. Geologic framework of the Willamette Lowland aquifer
system. Oregon and Washington. PrnfessiooalPaper 14?4-A, 32 p: U.S. Ge0loe:icaLSurvey..
Reston. VA.

Halford. K.J.. and Kunjanskv, E.L., 2002. Documentation of Spreadsheets for theAnalysis of
Aquifer-Test and Slug-Test Data. Open FiJe Report 02-197. 51 p: U.S. Geological Survey.
Reston. VA.

Iverson. J .. 2002. Investigation of the hydraulic. physical. and chemical bufferinrz capacitv of
Missoula flood deposits for water qualitv and supply in the Willamette Valley 0f Orerz0n:
Unpublished M.S. thesis. Oregon State Universitv.147 p.

McFarland. W.D., and Morgan. D.S.. 1996. Description of the Ground-Water Flow System in the
Portland Basin. Oregon and Washin!!ton. Water Supply Paper 2470-A. 58 p: U. S. Geological
Survey. Reston, VA.

Woodyard_ D.G._Gannett M._W__and Vaccaro_JJ._1998_ _Hydrogeologic framework ofthe
Willamette Lowland aquifer system, OregonandWashington:_ U.S. Geological Survey
Professional Paper 1424-B. 82 p.
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•
Ground Water Review Fonn Transfer Application: T-13827 RA

WellLocationMap T-13827 Coastal Forest Products
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GroundWater R:e'lliew IF0l!TTl Transfer Application: T-13827RA
Theis Drawdown Analvsis - To-POA {MARI 56805) Interference With MARI 51683

Theis Drawdown and Recovery at r = 1100 ft From Pumping Well

Pump on= 145440 minutes= 101.00 days l

100.000

Elapsed Time Since Pumping Started, days

a r
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Parameters:

Total pumping time. t=l0l days [time to full dutv at maximum rate]

Radial distance from pumpedwell. r=l I 00 ft [distance fromMAR! 56805 to MARI51683]

Pumping rate. 0=0.3925 cfs [maximum rate. pro-rated by.POU acreage]

Transmissivitv. Tl=l400 ft2ld. T2=4400 ft:2/d. T3=24000ft2/d [pumping test data)

Storativity. S 1=0.00I. S2=0.000 l [Conlon et al. 2005: McFarland andMorgan. 1996]
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Watermaster Review Form

""

Watermaster Review Form:
Water Right Transfer

TransferApplication

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer St NE, Suite Ii!
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

Transfer Application: T-13827

Applicant Name: Coastal Forest Products, LLC

Review Due Date: 10/27/2021

roors4 oozes [loo [loo [leoa [lose []ores

Reviewer(s): G. Wacker Date of Review: 10/27/2021

1. Do you have evidence that the right has not been used in the last 5 years and that the presumption of

forfeiture would not likely be rebuttable? D Yes l✓I No If "Yes", attach evidence {e.g. dated

aerial photo showing pavement or building on the land for >5 yrs.)

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves this (or these) right(s) that has involved the

transferred right(s) and downstream water rights? D ves [] No Generally characterize the

frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred:

3. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the transferred right(s)?

D Yes l✓I No D Records not available.

4. In your estimation, after the proposed change, would distribution of water for the right(s) result in

regulation of other water rights that would not have occurred if use under the original right(s)

was/were maximized? D ves [] No If "Yes", explain:

s. In your estimation, if the proposed change is approved, are ther_e upstream water rights that would

be affected? D Yes I ✓I No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights

most affected:
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Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application
r

6. Check hereD if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting from the

current use of the transferred right{s)? lf you check the box, generally characterize the locations where

the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most:

]a
7. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here if there are channel losses between the old

and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? If you check the box, describe and, if possible,
estimate the losses:

Zl
8. For instream transfers that propose protection of a reach beyond the mouth of the source stream:

[Z] N/A Would the quantity be measureable into the receiving stream consistent with

OAR 690-077-0015(8)? □ Yes □ No

9. For POU changes: [/] N/A Is it likely the original place of use would continue to receive water

from the same source? D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

10. For POU or USE changes: [/]N/A In your best judgment, would use of the existing right at "full
face value," result in the diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

11. ForPOU_changes that involve micro-irrigation: [/[N/A

a. Has the applicant made changes {absent a transfer) to convert to micro-irrigation within the current
place of use boundary of the water right proposed for transfer, and previously demonstrated to the
Department through monitoring and site inspections by the Watermaster that the proposed transfer
will not result in injury or enlargement?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:
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Watermaster Review For,m
¢1"

TransferApplication

b. Has a temporary transfer of this nature been previously filed and approved on the same lands
(or portions thereof) as those lands involved in this trar.isfer?-

D Yes D No If "Yes", answer the following:

i. Were there any problems with moreacres being irrigated (or wetted) than

were authorized under the te.mp0ral¥ trarnsfer? D iv'.e_:s D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. Did the designated areas that w.ere t0 remain dry (or not wetted 1
) underthe

temporary transfer actually remain dry? [_hes [[ No If"No", explain:

iii. Did the applicant comply with and meet all of the conditions of the temporary

transfer? D Yes D No If"No", explain:

iv. Do you have any other observations regarding the temporary transfer?

D Yes D No If "Yes", describe:

v. Did the applicant demonstrate to the Department through monitoring and site
inspections by the Watermaster that neither injury nor enlargementoccurred as i3
result of the temporary, transfer'? D Yes D No If "No", explain:

c. To the best of your knowledge, if this transfer is approved, does it appear that:

i. "Injury" will occur to other water rights that share the sarne s0urter

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

ii. "Enlargement" of the water right being transferred will occur?

D Yes D No If "Yes", explain:

TACS Page 3 of5 Last revised May 2019



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application

12. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions that should be considered in
determining whether the change "can be effected without injury to other rights"?

[]ves [] o ves,eta:

13. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above:

14. Do conditions need to be included in the transfer order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to
other rights? II I No D Yes, as checked and provided below:

[]For POU changes that involve micro-irrigation, provide the monitoring and reporting conditions

necessary to prevent injury/enlargement:

\

□□

□

A Headgate should be required prior to diverting water.

Measurement Devices for POD or POA: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top
sections of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install a totalizing flow meter,

or, with prior approval of the Director, another suitable measuring device, □ at each point of
diversion/appropriation {new and existing) OR at each new point of diversion/appropriationD with the exception that water rights issued to the Bureau of Reclamation or an irrigation
district {or similar entity) are not subject to this condition.

b. The water user shall maintain the meters or measuring devices in goad working order.
c. The water user shall allow the Watermaster access to the meters or measuring devices; provided
however, where the meters or measuring devices are located within a private structure, the
Watermaster shall request access upon reasonable notice.

Reservoirwater use measurement: (if this condition is selected, also fill in the top sections
of Page 4)

a. Before water use may begin under this order, the water user shall install staff gages*,
or, with prior approval of the Director, other suitable measuring devices, that measure the entire
range and stage between empty andfull in each reservoir. Staff gages shall be United States
Geological Survey style.

b. Before water use may begin under this order, if the reservoir is located in channel, weirs or other
suitable measuring devices must be installed upstream and downstream of the reservoir, and, an
adjustable outlet valve must be installed. The water user shall maintain such devices in good working
order. A written waiver may be obtained, if in the judgment of the Director, the installation ofweirs or
other suitable measuring devices, or the adjustable outlet valve, will provide no public benefit.

+ The following alternative device(s) should be substituted for the bold, underlined device in the above
selected condition: □□ Weir Submerged Orifice

□ Parshall Flume □ Flow Restrictor

□ Other:
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Watermaster ReviewForm
»

TransferApplication

Oregon Water Resources Department

Measurement Condition Information for the Applicant
(To be sentwith the Draft Preliminary Determination or Final Order)

Transfer #: T-

□ In order to avoid enlargement of the right or injury to other rights, a

be required to be installed prior to diversion of water, as a condition of this transfer:

D at each point ofdiversion/appropriation (new and existing) OR
[_] at each newpoint ofdiversion/appropriation.

will

For additional information, or to obtain approval of a different type of measurement device, the applicant
should contact the area Watermaster:

Watermaster name:

District:

Address:

City/State/Zip:

Phone:

Email:

Note: Ifa device other than the one specified in the Preliminary Determination or Final Order is approved
by the Watermaster, fill out and mail theform below to the Salem office.

Approval of an Alternate Measurement Device T-
(to befilled out after consultation with the applicant, or ofter a site visit)

On behalf of the Director, I authorize use of the following suitable alternate measurement device:

Watermaster signature District Date

Ifthis form is used for approval of an alternative measurement device, it must be mailed to:

Oregon Water Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266
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Application for
Permanent Water Right Transfer
Part 1 of 5- Minimum Requirements Checklist

OREGONg
WATER RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite 'Ii.
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.oregon.gov/OWRD

iThis transfer application will be returned if Parts 1 through 5 and all required
attachments are not completed and included.

For questions, please call (503) 986-0900, and ask for Transfer Section. RECEIVE

SEP 2 0 2021

OWRD
Part 3- Application Fee, payable by check to the Oregon Water Resources Department, and
completed Fee Worksheet, page 3. Try the new on line fee calculator at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/misc/wrd fee calculator.
Part 4- Completed Applicant Information and Signature.

Part 5 - Information about Water Rights to be Transferred: How many water rights are to
be transferred? 1 List them here: Certificate: 33745- --

Check all items included with this application. (N/A= Not Applicable)

Part 1-Completed Minimum Requirements Checklist.
Part 2- Completed Transfer Application Map Checklist.

] Go

DJs

cg] □ N/A

so

Please include a separate Part 5 for each water right. (See instructions on page 6)
NOTE: A separate transfer application is required for each water right unless the
criteria in OAR 690-380-3220 are met.

Attachments:
Completed Transfer Application Map.
Completed Evidence of Use Affidavit and supporting documentation.
Affidavit{s) of Consent from Landowner(s) (if the applicant does not own the land the water
right is on.)
Supplemental Form D- For water rights served by or issued in the name of an irrigation
district. Complete when the transfer applicant is not the irrigation district.
Oregon Water Resources Department's Land Use Information Form with approval and
signature (or signed land use form receipt stub) from each local land use authority in which
water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used. Not required if water is to be diverted,
conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands or if all of the following apply: a) a change in
place of use only, b) no structural changes, c) the use of water is for irrigation only, and d)
the use is located within an irrigation district or an exclusive farm use zone.
Water Well Report/Well Log for changes in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional
point(s) of appropriation.
Geologist Report for a change from a surface water point of diversion to a ground water
point of appropriation (well), if the proposed well is more than 500' from the surface water
source and more than 1000' upstream or downstream from the point of diversion. See OAR
690-380-2130 for requirements and applicability..,,,

TACS

t
· (For Staff Use Only)

wE ARERETURNING YOUR APPLICATION FORTHE FOLLOWING REASP9) 2 'I
Application fee not enclosed/insufficient Map not in'dud~M Incomplete

Land Use form not enclosed or incomplete Evidence of Use Form not enclosed or incomplete
Additional signature(s) required Part__ is incomplete

Other/Explanation _
Staff: 503- Date:___/___/__



RECEIVED
Part2 of 5 -Transfer Application Map

Your transfer application will be returned if any of the map requirements listed below are not met.

Please be sure that the transfer application map you submit includes all the required items and
matches the existing water right map. Check all boxes that apply.

Certified Water Right Examiner {CWRE) Stamp and Original Signature. For a list of CWREs,
see http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/cwre license view/. CWRE stamp and signature
are not required for substitutions.

If more than three water rights are involved, separate maps are needed for each water right.

Permanent quality printed with dark ink on good quality paper.
The size of the map can be 8½ x 11 inches, 8½ x 14 inches, 11 x 17 inches, or up to 30 x 30
inches. For 30 x 30 inch maps, one extra copy is required.

A north arrow, a legend, and scale.

The scale of the map must be: 1 inch = 400 feet, 1 inch = 1,320 feet, the scale of the Final
Proof/Claim of Beneficial Use Map (the map used when the permit was certificated), the
scale of the county assessor map if the scale is not smaller than 1 inch = 1,320 feet, or a
scale that has been pre-approved by the Department.

Township, Range, Section,¼¼, DLC, Government Lot, and other recognized public land
survey lines.

[Zl Tax lot boundaries (property lines) are required. Tax lot numbers are recommended.

] Mair physical features including rivers and creeks showing direction of flow, lakes and
reservoirs, roads, and railroads.

IZ] Major water delivery system features from the point(s) of diversion/appropriation such as
main pipelines, canals, and ditches.

IZ] Existing place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions. If less than the entirety of the water right
is being changed, a separate hachuring is needed for lands left unchanged.

D [Zl N/A Proposed place of use that includes separate hachuring for each water right, priority date,
and use including number of acres in each quarter-quarter section, government lot, or in
each quarter-quarter section as projected within government lots, donation land claims, or
other recognized public land survey subdivisions.

] istie point(s) of diversion or well(s) with distance and bearing or coordinates from a
recognized survey corner. This information can be found in your water right certificate or
permit.

cg] D N/A If you are proposing a change in point(s) of diversion or well(s), show the proposed location
and label it clearlywith distance and bearing or coordinates. If GPS coordinates are used,
latitude-longitude coordinates may be expressed as either degrees-minutes-seconds with at
least one digit after the decimal (example - 42"32'15.5) or degrees-decimal with five or
more digits after the decimal (example - 42.53764°).

lZl
6

1 LINA

] ]A

□
lZl

Revised 7/1/2021 PermanentTransfer Application Form - Page 2 of8 13827 TACS
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Part 3 of 5 - Fee Worksheet- -"-­ l aFEEWORKSHEET for PERMANENT TRANSFER(except Substitution)
1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to onewater right for up to 1 cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:

D Place of Use []character of Use tzl Point of Diversion/Appropriation
Number of above boxes checked= 1 (2a) II
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = 0 (2b)f only one change, this willbeO

2 Multiply line 2b by $1090 and enter » » » » » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2 $0
Number of water rights included in transfer 1(3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: 0 (3b) f only one water right this will be 0

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter» ) ) ) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) ) ) ) ) )) )) )) ) )) )) 3 $0

Do you propose to add or change a well, or change from a surface water POD to a well?
[]No: enter o [] Yes: enter $480 for the 1"well to be added or changed $480(4a)

Do you propose to add or change additional wells?
D No: enter O D Yes: multiply the number of additional wells by $410 $0 (4b)

4 Add line 4a to line 4b and enter» )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) 4 $480
Doyou propose to change the place of use or character of use? F ECEIVE[]No: enter 0 on line 5
D Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see below): (Sa) SEP 2 0 2

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (Sb)
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5» » ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ))

If Sb is greater than 0, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc) and multiply OWRD
5 Sc by $410, then enter on line 5 )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) ) 5 $0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through 5 above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6' $1,840

Is this transfer:
[] necessary to complete a project funded by the OregonWatershed Enhancement Board

(OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
[ endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to fish and

wildlife habitat?
If one ormore boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter oh line 7 »

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 7 $0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )))))))) ) )) ) )) )) )) Transfer Fee: 8 $1,840
Example for Line Sa calculation to transfer 45.0 acres of Primary Certificate 12345 (total 1.25 cfs for 100 acres) and 45.0 acres
ofSupplemental Certificate 87654 (1/80 cfs per acre) on the same land:

1. For irrigation calculate cfs for each water right involved as follows:
a. Divide total authorized cfs by total acres in the water right (for C12345, 1.25 cfs +100 ac); then multiply by the number

ofacres to be transferred to get the transfer cfs (x 45 ac= 0.56 cfs).
b. If the water right certificate does not list total cfs, but identifies the allowable use as 1/40 or 1/80 of a cfs per acre;

multiply number ofacres proposed for change by either 0.025 (1/40)or0.0125 (1/80). (For C87654, 45.0 acx 0.0125
cfs/ac = 0.56 cfs)

2. Add cfs for the portions ofwater rights on all the land included in the transfer; however do notcount cfs for supplemental
rights on acreage for which you have already calculated the cfs fee for the primary right on the same land. The fee should
be assessed only once for each "on the ground" acre Included in the transfer. (In this example, blank Sa would be only 0.56
cfs, since both rights serve the same 45.0 acres. Blank Sb would be O and Line 5 would then also become O).

3

FEEWORKSHEET forSUBSTITUTION

1 Base Fee (includes change to one well) 1 $990.00
Number of wells included in substitution (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 2a above: (2b)fonly one well this will be 0

2 Multiply line 2b by $480 and enter » )) )) )) }) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 2
3 Add entries on lines 1 through 2 above )) )) )) )) )) )) Fee for Substitution: 3 NA

1 827 -: --
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RECEIVED
SEP 2 0 20

APPLICANT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.'
Coastal Forest Products LLC (503) 998-8449 fir
ADDRESS FAX NO. u»ML

6242 Portland Rd NE
CIT I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Salem OR 97385
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVENTO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Part 4 of 5 -Applicant Information and Signature
Applicant Information

Agent Information -The agent is authorized to represent the applicant in all matters relating to this application.
AGENT/BUSINESS NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACTNO.
Doann Hamilton / Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc. (503) 632-5016 (503) 349-6946 (cell)
ADDRESS FAX NO.
18487 S. Valley Vista Road (503) 632-5983
CIT I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL
Mulino OR 97042 phgdmh@gmail.com
BY PROVIDING AN E-MAIL ADDRESS, CONSENT IS GIVEN TO RECEIVE ALL CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE DEPARTMENT
ELECTRONICALLY. COPIES OF THE FINAL ORDER DOCUMENTS WILL ALSO BE MAILED.

Explain in your own words whatyou propose to accomplish with this transfer application, and why:
We recently purchased TL 06 2W31A4 400. The authorized well is on TL 06 2W30 1500 ofwhich we do not
have access. We wish to use an existingwell MARI 56805 which is located on TL 400.

Ifyou need additional space, continue on a separate piece ofpaper and attach to the application as "Attachment 1",

Check One Box
0 By signing this application, I understand that, upon receipt ofthe draft preliminary determination and prior to

Department approval ofthe transfer, I will be required to provide landownership information and evidence that I am
authorized to pursue the transfer as identified in 0AR 690-380-4010(5); OR

0 I affirm the applicant is a municipality as defined in ORS 540.510{3)(b) and that the right is in the name of the
municipality or a predecessor; OR

0 I affirm the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring by condemnation the
property to which the water right proposed for transfer is appurtenant and have supporting documentation.

Bymy signature below, I confirm that I understand:

• Prior to Department approval ofthe transfer application, I may be required to submit payment to the Department
for publication of a notice in a newspaper with general circulation in the area where the water right is located,
once per week for two consecutive weeks. Ifmore than one qualifying newspaper is available, I suggest publishing
the notice in the following newspaper: Statesman Journal.

• Amendments to the application may only be made in response to the Department's Draft Preliminary
Determination (DPD}. The applicantwill have a period of at least30 days to amend the application to address any
issues identified by the Department in the DPD, or to withdraw the application. Note that amendments may be
subject to additional fees, pursuant to ORS 536.050.

• Failure to complete an approved change in place of use and/or change in character of use, will result in loss of the
water right (OAR 690-380-6010).

TACS

0t3827Print Name and title ifapplicable

Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 4 of 9

e information contained in this application is true and accurate.

idol<we, i« 2,3]
Print Name and title ifapplicable DateA

Applicant Signature

Revised 7/1/2021

• Refunds may only be granted upon request and, as setforth in ORS 536.050(4)(a}, ifthe Director determines that a
refund of all or ofa fee is appropriate in the interests of fairness to the public or necessary to correct an error
of the Dep

I (we



Is the applicant the sole owner of the land on which the water right, or portion thereof, proposed for transfer is
located? ] Yves []No'

If NO, include signatures of all deeded landowners (andmailing and/or e-mail addresses ifdifferent than the applicant's) or
attach affidavits of consent (and mailing and/or e-mail addresses) from all landowners or individuals/entities ta which the
water right(s) were conveyed.

Check thefollowing boxes that apply:

!XI The applicant is responsible for completion of change(s). Notices and correspondence should continue to be
sent to the applicant.

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completing the proposed change(s) after the final order is
issued. Copies of notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner.

D Both the receiving landowner and applicant will be responsible for completion of change(s). Copies of notices
and correspondence should be sent to this landowner and the applicant.

At this time, are the lands in this transfer application in the process of being sold?D ves [ No

If YES, and you know who the new landowner will be, please complete the receiving landowner information table
below. If you do not know who the new landowner will be, then a request for assignment will have to be filed for
at a later date.

If a property sells, the certificated water right(s) located on the land belong to the new owner, RECEIVED
unless a sale agreement or other document states otherwise. For more information see:
https://www.oregon.gov/owrd/WRDFormsPDF/Transfer Property Transactions.pdf SEP 20 2021

RECEIVING LANDOWNER NAME I PHONE NO. ADDITIONAL CONTACT NO.

NA ORD
ADDRESS FAX NO.

CITY I STATE I ZIP I E-MAIL

Describe any special ownership circumstances:

The confirming Certificate shall be issued in the name of: D Applicant [] Receiving Landowner

[_] Check here if any of the water rights proposed for transfer are orwill be located within or served by
an irrigation or other water district. (Tip: Complete and attach Supplemental Form D.)
IRRIGATION DISTRICT NAME ADDRESS

NA
cI STATE I ZIP

D Check here if water for any of the rights supplied under a water service agreement or other
contract for stored water with a federal agency or other entity.

I ZIPSTATE

I ADDeESS

To meet State Land Use Consistency Requirements, you must list all county, city, municipal
corporation, or tribal governments within whose jurisdiction water will be diverted, conveyed or used.

ENTITY NAME ADDRESS

Marion County Planning Division 5155 Silverton Road NE

CITY STATE I ZIP
Salem Oregon 97305

Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 5 of 8 13827 TACS



Part 5 of 5- Water Right Information

Please use a separate Part 5 for each water right being changed. See instructions on page 6, to
copy and paste additional Part 5s, or to add additional rows to tables within the form.

CERTIFICATE# 33475

Description of Water Delivery System

System capacity: 1.31cubic feet per second (cfs) OR

RECEIVED
SEP 2 0 2021

gallons per minute (gpm) O R
Describe the current water delivery system or the system that was in place at sometime w~inqe last
five years. Include information on the pumps, canals, pipelines, and sprinklers used to divert, convey,
and apply the water at the authorized place of use. Water is conveyed from the authorized Well
(MARI 4584) through a six inch buried PVC mainline. The mainline tee's to the south with a hydrant
located at the property boundary. Portable 4 inch aluminum handlines are connected to the hydrant
running east to west with additional hydrants to attach a hard hose traveler running north to south
for irrigating TL400.

Table 1. Location of Authorized and Proposed Point(s) of Diversion (POD) or Appropriation (POA)
(Note: If the POD/POA name is not specified on the certificate, assign it a name or number here.)

Tax

POD/POA Is this POD/POA If POA, OWRD Lot, Measured DistancesAuthorized on Well Log ID#Name or DLC (from a recognized
Number

the Certificate or (or Well ID Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ or survey corner)Is it Proposed? Tag#L-) Gov't
Lot

-

[Authorized DLC 4,070 feet north and 780
Well 2 D Proposed

MARI 4584 6 s 2 w 30 SE SE
37

feet east from the SW
corner, DLC 37.

0 Authorized
I 80 feet south and 1,655DLC

Well3 [Q Proposed
MARI 56805 6 s 2 w 31 NE NW

37
feet west from the NE
corner, Section 31.

LJ Authorized

D Proposed I

13827

Check all type(s) of change(s) proposed below (change "CODES" are provided in parentheses):

D Place of Use (POU) D Supplemental Use to Primary Use (S to P)

[] character of Use (USE) IZI Point of Appropriation/Well (POA)

[] oit of Diversion (POD) D Additional Point of Appropriation (APOA)

D Additional Point of Diversion (APOD) D Substitution (SUB)

D Surface Water POD to Ground water [] Government Action POD (GOV)
POA {SW/GW)

Will all of the proposed changes affect the entire water right?

D Yes Complete only the Proposed ("to" or "on" lands) section of Table 2 on the next page. Use the
"CODES" listed above to describe the proposed changes.

fZJ No Complete all of Table 2 to describe the portion of the water right to be changed.
Revised 7/1/2021 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 6 of 8 TACS



Please use and attach additional pages of Table 2 as needed.
See page 6 for instructions.

Do you have questions about how to fill-out the tables?
Contact the Department at 503-986-0900 and ask for TransferStaff.

Table 2. Description of Changes to Water Right Certificate# 33475
List the change proposed for the acreage in each • If more than one change is proposed, specify the acreage associated with each change.
If there is more than one POD/POA involved in the proposed changes, specify the acreage associated with each POD/POA.

AUTHORIZED (the "from" or "off' lands) PROPOSED (the "to" or "on" lands)
The listing that appears on the certificate BEFORE PROPOSED CHANGES

Proposed
The listing as it would appear AFTER PROPOSED CHANGES

List only that part or portion ofthe water right thatwill be changed. Changes (see are made.
POD()/

~
POD(S) or "CODES" from

Gvt Type of USE POA(s) (name Priority previous Gvt
New Typeof POA(S) to Priority

Twp Rng Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Lot or Acres listed on or number Date page) Twp Rng Sec ¼ ,¾ Tax Lot Lotor Acres USE
be used Date

DLC Certificate from Table 1) DLC (from
II Table 1)

DLC
1.3 Well2 5-3-1961 POA 6 s w 30 SW SE 400

DLC
1.3 JR Well 3 5-3-19616 s 2 w 30 SW SE 400 IR 2

3737
DLC - DLC

6 s 2 w 30 SE SE 400 6.0 IR Well 2 5-3-1961 POA 6 s 2 w 30 SE SE 400
37

6.0 IR Well3 5-3-1961
37
DLC

21.1 Well2 5-3-1961 POA 6 s 2 w 31 NE NE 400
DLC

21.1 IR Well3 5-3-19616 s 2 w 31 NE NE 400
37

IR 37
DLC

3.0 IR Well 2 5-3-1961 POA 6 s 2 w 31 NW NE 400
DLC

3.0 IR Well3 5-3-19616 s 2 w 31 NW NE 400
37 37

~.

TOTAL ACRES: 31.4 TOTAL ACRES: 31.4

Additional remarks: None.

fl
c9
co
29

7k7no21 Permanent Transfer Application Form - Page 7 of8 TACS
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Certificate # 33475
For Place of Use or Character of Use Changes - NA

Are there other water right certificates, water use permits or ground water registrations associated
with the "from" or the "to" lands? D Yes [] No

If YES, list the certificate, water use permit, or ground water registration numbers: NA.

Pursuant to ORS 540.510, any "layered" water use such as an irrigation right that is supplemental to
a primary right proposed for transfer must be included in the transfer or be cancelled. Any change
to a ground water registration must be filed separately in a ground water registration modification application.

For Substitution (ground water supplemental irrigation will be substituted fer surface water primary irrigation)

Ground water supplemental Permit or Certificate# NA;
Surface water primary Certificate# NA.

For a change from Supplemental Irrigation Use to Primary Irrigation Use

Identify the primary certificate to be cancelled. Certificate# NA

For a change in point(s) of appropriation (well(s)) or additional point(s) of appropriation:

] we log(s) are attached for each authorized and proposed well(s) that are clearly labeled and associated
with the corresponding well(s) in Table 1 above and on the accompanying application map.
Tip: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at:
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well log/Default.aspx

AND/OR

[] escribe the construction of the authorized and proposed well(s) in Table 3 for any wells that do not
have a well log. For proposed wells not yet constructed or built, provide "a best estimate" for each
requested information element in the table. The Department recommends you consult a licensed well
driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner to assist with assembling the information necessary to
complete Table 3.

Table 3. Construction of Point(s) of Appropriation
Any well(s) in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding well(s) described in Table 1 and shown on the
accompanying application map. Failure to provide the information will delay the processing of your transfer
application until it is received. The information is necessary for the department to assess whether the proposed
well(s) will access the same source aquifer as the authorized point(s) of appropriation (POA). The Department is
prohibited by law from approving POA changes that do not access the same source aquifer.

Proposed or Ifan existing Perforated Staticwater Source Well-specific
Iswell well: Casing Seal levelof aquifer rate (cfsorAuthorized Totalwel l Casing orscreenedalready OWRDWell Intervals dept!,'.(s) completed (sand, gpm). IflessPOA built? depth Diameter intervals

Name or IDTag No. (feet) (Intervals) (in feet) well gravel! than full rate of
Number

(Yes or No) L- (In feet) basalt, etc.) water right

MARI Not less
Well2 Yes 4584

See Well Log MARI 4584 than full
rate of

MARI See Well Log MARI 56805 water rightWell3 Yes 56805

13827

ORD

SEP 20 2021

RECEIVED
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Application for water Right

Transfer
Evidence of Use Affidavit

OREGONa
ATER ItOUICES
DEPARTMENT

OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900
www.wrd.state.or.us

Please print legibly or type. Be as specific as possible. Attach additional pages if you need more spacing.
Supporting documentation must be attached.

State of Oregon

County of MARION)

[] Personal observation

ss

[] Professional expertise

RECEIVED
SEP 2 0 202¥

OWRDI, JERRYDITCHEN, in my capacity as LESSOR,

mailingaddress 7706 HA2LGREEN RD NA, SALEM, QR97305

telephone number (503) 932-0961, being first duly sworn depose and say:

1. My knowledge of the exercise or status of the water right is based on (check one):

2. I attest that:

[] water was used during the previous five years on the entire place of use for
Certificate #i OR

[X] My knowledge is specific to the use of water at the following locations within the last five years:

Certificate # Township Range Mer Sec ¼ ¼ Gov't Lot Acres
or DLC (if applicable)

33475 6 s 2 w WM 30 SW SE DLC 37 1.3

33475 6 s 2 w WM 30 SE SE DLC 37 6.0

33475 6 s 2 w WM 31 NE NE DLC 37 21.1

33475 6 s 2 w WM 31 NW NE DLC 37 3.0

OR

□
□

□
□

Confirming Certificate#__has been issued within the past five years; OR

Part or all of the water right was leased instream at some time within the last five years. The
instream lease number is:(Note: If the entire right proposed for
transfer was not leased, additional evidence of use is needed for the portion not leased instream.); OR

The water right is not subject to forfeiture and documentation that a presumption of forfeiture for non-use
would be rebutted under 0RS 540.610(2) is attached.

Water has been used at the actual current point of diversion or appropriation for more than
10 years for certificate "(For Historic Pop/oA Transfers) 1382'l

(continues on reverse side)

Revised 7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 1 of2 TACS



3. The water right was used for: (e.g., crops, pasture, etc.): SWEET CORN

4. I understand that if I do not attach one or more of the documents shown in the table below to support the above
statements, my application will be considered incomplete. RECEIVED

.al Date

SEP 2 0 2021

OWRD

,7 ­'4
ublic for OregonfyCommission Expires

signed and sworto (or affirmed) before me this _'L_ day of _Ao@cur _,2oL_.
/

OFFICIAL STAMP
COLBY NICHOLAS MOSES
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 985042

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 07, 2023

·- - -- -
Supporting Documents Examples

D Copy ofa water right certificate that has been Copy ofconfirming water right certificate that shows issue date
issued within the last five years. (not a remaining
right certificate)
LJ Copies ofreceipts from sales of irrigated crops • Power usage records for pumps associated with irrigation
or for expenditures related to use ofwater use

• Fertilizer or seed bills related to irrigated crops

• Farmers Co-op sales receipt

LJ Records such as FSA crop reports, Irrigation • District assessment records for water delivered
district records, NRCS farm management plan, or
records of other water suppliers ] Crop reports submitted under a federal loan agreement

• Beneficial use reports from district

• IRS Farm Usage Deduction Report

• Agricultural Stabilization Plan
@ CREP Report

[] Aerial photos containing sufficient detail to Multiple photos can be submitted to resolve different areas of
establish location and date ofphotograph a water right.

If the photograph does not printwith a "date stamp" or
without the source being identified, the date of the photograph
and source should be added.

Sources for aerial photos:
OSU -www.oregonexplorer.info/imagery
OWRD-www.wrd.state.or.us
Google Earth - earth.google.com I

TerraServer - www.terraserver.com
[] Aproved Lease establishing beneficial use Copy of instream lease or lease number
within the last S years

Revised7/1/2021 Evidence of Use Affidavit - Page 2of 2 TACS
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Morgan
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Transfer Application Map
Certificate 33475

Authorized Well 2 (MARI 4584) is located
4,070 feet north and 780 feet east from the
SW corner, DLC 37.
Proposed Well 3 (MARI 56805) is located 80
feet south and 1,655 feet west from the
NE corner, Section 31.

Area (73.4 Acres) irrigated under
~Certificate 33475 priority date:

5-3-1961, not affected by this transfer.

-1 Area (31.4 Acres) irrigated under
~Certificate 33475 priority date:

5-3-1961, affected by this transfer.

r
I

--------~-----1--~---------,-·
I I

I

Stephens
DLC377----­

I

TL 06 2w30,1500
I

EXPRS.7q20
This map was prepared for the purpose of identifying the

location ofa water right only and is not intended to provide legal
dimensions or location ofproperty ownership lines.
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.•....... Tax lot boundary

.............. Irrigation mainlines

• Donation Land Claim bounrlc.iry

5
ci.
"'5u
C:

£
0

~L-------------------1
u..
g Pacific Hydro-Geology Inc. Coastal Forest Products
~ 0312021 T.6S. R.2W. Sec. 29, 30 3 .M.(.)1..,. .__ ....,.....,..,..~➔----------'



Land Use
Information Form

Mailing Address: 6242 Portland Rd. NE

City: Salem

A. Land and Location

State: OR

ti Oregon Water Resources Department

RECEIVED 725 Summer Street NE, SuiteA
Salem, Oregon 97301-1266
(503) 986-0900 ED

sr»oz0 ·jEEIV
OWRD SEP O7 2021

arion Couny
pose monee. sou.oa£?lap39

Applicant(s): Coastal Forest Products LLC

Zip Code: 97305

Please include the following information for all tax lots where waterwill be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed (transported),
and/orused or developed. Applicants formunicipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot information requested below.
Township Rnngc Section ¼¼ TaxLot/I Plan Designation (e.g., Water 10 be: Proposed Land

Rural Residential/RR-5) Use:
6S 2W 31A 400 EFU ]Diverted b conveyed Ed Used JR--

DDiverted DConveyed DJ Used-- -- -- -- -- -- --
DDiverted D Conveyed [J Used-- -- -- -- -- -- --
DDiverted D Conveyed ]Ued-- -- -- -- -- -- --

List all counties and cities wherewater is roniosed to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used or develo ed:

Marion County

8. Description of Proposed Use

Typeofapplication to be tiled with theWaterResources Department:
[] Permit to Use or StoreWater [] Water Right Transfer , D Permit Amendment or Ground Water Registration Modification
D Limited Water Use License []Allocation ofConserved Water []Exchange ofWaler

Source ofwater: [] Reservoir/Pond [81 Ground Waler [] surface Water (name)

Estimated quantity ofwater needed: 0.39

Intended use ofwater: [8'J Irrigation
D Municipal

Briefl describe:

[] commercial
[] Quasi-Municipal

D Industrial
D Instrcom

[l gallons per minute D acre-feet[81 cubic feet per second

D Domestic for houschold(s)
[]other

This Land Use Information Form is to accompany a water right transfer application that proposes to
change the point of appropriation (well) for a portion of an existing water right (Certificate 33475).

-----------------·-------------------------------· -------------------------·---·---------------------·-~
Note to applicant: Ifthe Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while you wait, please have a local government
representative sign the receipt at the bottom ofthe next page and include it with the application filed with theWaterResources
Department.

See bottom ofPage 3,-»

Revised2/8/2010 Land Use lnfonnation Form - Page 2of3 13827 WR/FS



RECEIVED
SEP 2 0 2021 RECEIVED

SEP 07 2021For Local Government Use OnlyOWRD
Marion County

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the projhl@}El}[9
entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this fonn. This deals only. with the local
land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested information

~and uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed constructi on) are allowed outright or are not regulated by
comprehensive plan. Cite applicable ordinance sections):Zl)a1a:le

0 Land uses to be served by the proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use approvals as
listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation ofapplicable land-use approvals which have already been obtained.
Record ofAction/land-use decision and accompanying findings are sufficient.) ifapprovals have been obtained but all appeal
periods have not ended, check "Being pursued."

Type ofLand-Use ApprovalNeeded -

Cite MostSignificnnt, Applicable PlanPolicics& Land-Use Approval:(e.g, plan amendments, rezones, conditional-usc Ordinance Section Referencespermits, etc.)

0 Obtnincd D] Being Pursued
0 Denied DJNotBeing Pursued

[] Otaied D Being Pursued
0 Denied [] Not Being Pursued

0 Obtnincd D Befog Pursued
0 Denied 0 Nol Being Pursued

0 Obtained D Being Pursued
D Denied DJNot Being Pursued

0 Oblnined D Being Pursued
D Denied D Not Being Pursued

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make recommendations to the Water Resources Department
regarding this proposed use ofwater below, or on a separate sheet.

-492o- Age,
sen. A<<=1'1 »..30&£53%••. 1/lot
a»sneerno._/(ura (out, [lunthy
Note to local government representative: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return it to the applicant. Ifyou
sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's notice date to return the completed Land Use Information
Form or WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed use ofwater is compatible with local comprehensive plans.

-----------------------------------------------------··· ·-------------------------------------------------------------~
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information

Applicant name: _

City or County: Staffcontact: _

Signature: Phone: Date: _

Revised2/8/20I0 Lund Uso Information Form - Page 3 0f3 WR/PS



1:
.....~.::•.:::.:.... ;,.., ~.~.;::: I.. -,_
File Orlclnnl and ·
First Copy with the
STATEENGINEER ,
SALEM. OREGON, i

-. - 6, - ?StateWell No .,;?,',i?..:f.k' _)3..f.:L .·. ;. . .•. .

StatePermitNo, .........o...«no...on...--·
(1) OWNER:
Name DAVID TURNIDGE
Address RT I BOX I64

J.E.ir]'.filRSON , OREGON

(U) WELL TESTS: Drowdown Is amount wate.r level Is
lowered below static level

Woo a pump testmade?~ Yes D No If yes, by whom? DRII,J;,.ER
Ylcld:5so gal./mln. with I4 ft. drawdown 11.ftcr 8 hre.

"5o0 6 8HHS

SIZE of perforations 3/8 In. by 2½ in .

(3) TYPE OF WORK (check):

± ±secuon 50 T. 6S .I2WW.ME
Bearing and distance from section or subdivision corner

(7) PERFORATIONS: Perforated? ~es O No
Type of perforator used MILLS

hrs.

□No

ft. drowdownafter
g.p.m. Date

Wll5 n chemical o.nalysfsmade? D Yes

Diameter of well _I?. - lnc:lu:s.

!t. Depth of completed wall 66½ it.

al./min. with

Temperature of water
Artesian .flow

Work starlcdAPRIL I8 19_ 6T Completed APRTI, 2518 6I

(12) WELL LO8;_
Depth drilled 6 6 2
Formation: Describe by color, character, size of matarla! and structure, and
show tlilckncss of aquifers and the kind and nature of the material in each
stratum penetrated wltlt at lcllllt one cnlrv for caclt change of formation.

Baller test

,
MATERIAL FROM TO

TOP CLAY 0 IO
SILT To 9.5
SAND 95 97

SAND &2 GRAVEL 9m7 l
it

RECEIVED ---
-

SEP 2 0 2021

ORD

-

Abandon 0

Driven D
Jetted D
Bored 0

Rotary
Cable
Dug

Well screen ins talled D Yes IX! No(8) SCREENS:

Domestic O Industrial O Municipal D
Irrigation !:Jr. Test Well D Other D

New WcllX] Deepening D Reconditioning D
~- onment, deserlllcmaterialand procedure In Item 11.

(4) PROPOSED USE (check): (5) TYP.EOFWELL:

&
D

360...-- perforations from ,3.5, it. to ·-·6,5 : _ ft.
---------------------...perforations from ·-·----·--·-·· ft. to ·- ·- - - ft.

perforations from --_-_-_-_-_-_-·-· ft. to ·- ---- ft.

•

perforations from ··- -- 1t. t'o --- :tt.
... ~-·-····-.. perforations from ft. to - _. ft.

Manufacturer's Name ,----·-- _ ..

Type ..,-------·..·---..-·----·..-- Mpdel No - -·-·-·
J1....-·-·-·-· Slot size Set from .....--.----.........ft. to ....non.....ftrir..._ Slot size Set irom ..- ..·-.-- ft. to ........--..·- tt.

(6) CASING INSTALLED: Threaded o weldedI
I2%" pm. tro .TOE t. to66±t. Gee ..375--­
___.. Dlam. from ..-. ----. ....ft. to ft. Gage ---
___.. Diam. from ..- _ ft. to - ft. Gage .

(2) LOCATION OF WELL:
County MARION Owner's number, if nny-

•------

(9) CONSTRUCTION:
was well ravel packed? D .Yes.• £lNo Slzc of gravel: _ - ...
Gravel placed from _.....---·-- ~- to ..... .._..._........ ft.
was a surface seal provided? · Yes D No To what depth? ........I8....... ft.
Material w;cd in seul- D C
Did any strata contain unusablewater? 0 Yes O No

Type_ot_water? Depth ot strata
Method of sealing strata oft

(10) WATER LEVELS:
static level IO tt. below lond nurfacc Dote

(13) PUMP:
Mnnu!ncturer's Name

·--------·-·-·- H.P. --·----

Well Driller's Statement:
This well was drilled under my jurisdiction and this report is

true to the best o.f my knowledge and belief.

NAME w.n.:r.AMlm!!];']: DR,T.T..I..ING ccL ..6ii;'11rm, er coitrtis; ye or print

A4ares .RT....3X.2BOX376..SA.IM,.OREGON....
Arteslnn pressure lbG. per square inch Date Drillet·'s well nu~r 6~~··29· ~ ; .
Log Accep~ted by: ~ [Signed] ~ ~ ~ ..

[Signed] ,:.{:.,.~NI!' . . .. Date , 19......... i N o (Well DDr!lltor) A "DflTL 21:::: r.._r'/'(ovii,~;> L cense o "'1............................... a '?..~.. :i. . , 19.u

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY) 1 s 8 2



\ STATEOFOREGON MIG 2 8 2002
WATER SUPPLYWELL REPORT

(as required byORS 537.765) WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
Instructions tor cortetinthisr&4l,EM,QR£RQMk,rustor.

wELL1.D.+1.55072
START CARD_/87713

,

De-12-o

(9) LOCATIONOFWELL by legal description:
Goun1y tfg(' 1'Dn Latitude Longitude _

Township 6 ~.5 NorSRangc ;i -cA../ corW.WM.

Section 3 / 5 F- 1/4 Nb 1/4
Tax Loi S"'O It> Loi BlockSubdivision.

R
SlfCCl.i\ddress ofWeV (ornc:m:s1 address) 6 'tq6 fo,-,t-J~ S1d

.,l NS Salen OR 9730s°
(10) STATICWATER LEVEL:
3.5 below land surfncc:.

Address J. o s:z L ,·n wooo/ st:
csSalem see OR

(1) LAl'fQ OWNER Well Number _
NameflO we LL c..

(2)TYPE OF WORK
NewWell O Deepening OAhcrnlion (rcpaor/rccondi1ion) 0Abandonment

(3) DRILLMETHOD:
RotaryAir O Rotary Mud BCable O Auger
0Other _

(11) WATER BEARJNGZONES:

Depth at whichwater was first found
From To Estimated Flow Rate SWL

S I 1 '1 ..200 -1-, 13.5

[)qcArtesian pressure lb. per square inch

(5) BORE HOLE CONSTRUCTION:
Special Construction approval DYes~No Depth of Completed Wc11L.l:i.J1.
Explosives used O Yes O No l'ypc Amounl _

IIOLE SEAL

From
0

(4) PROPOSED USE:
~Domestic D Community O lndus1rial Ii(! Irrigation
0 Thermal O Injection O Livestock D Other

SWLToFrom

WWCNumber /f;)?
oe Z2a-2

Completed Sf: -/ 2.. -v ).,

SECOND COPY - CUSTOMER

Material

Datesaned 7-2-02

(12) WELLLOG:
Ground Elevation _

(unbondcd) Water Well Constructor Certification:

(ho

I ccrify that thework l performedon 1hc construction. alter:111on. or abandon­
menof this well is in compliance withOregon water supply well construction
standards. Materials used and information reported above are true to the bestof my
knowledgeand belief.

Liner
D
D
□
D

Casing
D
□
□
D

OWRD

Welded Threaded
J

□ □
EoEivED
□ □
SEP 2 0/2021

Material _
Size of gravel _

Drill stem at
XAir

---· - ---------

Method OA O B ~C O D O E

Method _
Type Ma1erial _

Tele/pipe
size

Drawdown

Si-Le Number Diameter
Slot

0 Bailer

To

I I I I I

0 Perforations
DScreens

Yi eld al/min
□Pump

From

DriveShoe used ~nside
Final location of shoc(s)

(7) PERFORATIONS/SCREENS:

To Gauge Steel Plastic
Casing:_eaFI"Vil·!D

---+---+--+--□ D
llI[] []

---+---+--+--□ D
Liner: ----+---+--+--- D D
lll[] []

32%£22

(8) WELLTESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour
Flowing□Artesian

(6) CASING/LINER:
Diameter

How was seal placed:
O01hcr _

Backfill placed from ft. to n.
Gravel placed from ft.toft

0_2._.0~0..£_rJ-'-+-1----+=__._/ ...,__f __,q_--+__1 h_r.-

.,.
Temperature of water,£.£: - Dcplh Artcsinn Flow Found _
Was a water analysis done? O Yes Oy whon,,,-eCEN~A I accept rcspo11slblli1y for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work

dd hhf. performed on this well during theconstruction dates repored above. AI work
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intcn ·. · c pcrfonncd during this limeis in compliancewith Oregon water supply well
D Sally DMuddy D Odor D Colored D 0o•llrt-o-fi-4)nnr co,mruction SI nd:onls. This rep is tnu, to the best or my knowledgennd bcli'
Dcplh of straia: t (:, V l WWCNumber /2.7

DEPT Signed -l--,A,CU.-,l<,'4--4-'.C.,,'4"1}1.L..<::..,_ Date S?:-2 2, -t)l.._

ORIGINAL -WATER RESOURCts6MR2RF5}r coy -coNsTRucTo
13827
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Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

hC eek the Certificate{s) in WRIS Transfer #T-1389¥
checkedby_Jo2 Supplemental POU POD APOD
ooc. /2/zt Type of Change(s) Substitution to Primary

Fee Received:
Proposed:

Surface to €7(6, C5l,.) Mark the ProposedChanges GovAction Ground USE APOA

cotted"[cpy­ Howmany rights tobe Transferred?
Certificate II 3-?~ 48

AdditionalObservations:

If OK and complete, check box to the left; if NOT, fill in.

Gr 1. Is applicant information complete? Have all applicants listed at the top of the page signed at the bottom?
If no, what is missing? Whose signature is missing? _

[ 2.oes applicant indicate the place of use is in or nearan irrigation district? Is a Form D included?~
Name of the district:---------------------------

~3. Part 5 of application, has the applicant{s) completed the entire page and does the information match
the description of the explanation of the reasons for transfer on Part 4 of the application?
If no, you may need to contact the applicant or agent? _

~4. Is there only one (1) water right included in this transfer application? ~
If no, are the criteria of 0AR 690-380-3220 for more than one WR met? Yes or No _
If no, then the transfer application CANNOT be accepted. See attached "3220" Decision Tree Flowchart.

[? s.Esnaerifcates do each of the certificates listed on Application Page 1 have theirown
separate completed Part 5 tables 1 & 2?
If no, which certificate(s) are missing a separate Part 5 tables 1 & 27 _

~6. Is the map prepared and signed by a CWRE? Does the map meet requirements? ,_/
If no, what is missing? . Map waiver included? W Yes O No

m7. If a change in point of appropriation {POA), have the well logs been included? [] N/A.

O 8. If a change in place of us~P9,U) within Umatilla County, have the applicant(s) provided a
Supplemental Form U? [#i/A.

D 9. If all boxes on this checklist are checked (with no remaining deficiencies identified), ACCEPT the application.
Put this application intake completeness check sheet in the transfer folder.

OR: D If all boxes to the left are NOT checked, then this application is deficient and CANNOT be accepted.
It should be returned and the deficiencies listed in the "staff" section at the bottom of
Application Page 1, unless the applicant or agent can resolve the deficiencies within 2-3 days.

Actions taken:~-- Date:-----

Revised 7114/2021



Permanent Transfer Application Intake Completion Checklist

- FEEWORKSHEET forPERMANENTTRANSFER(exceptSubstitution)
1 Base Fee (includes one type of change to one water right for up to 1cfs) 1 $1,360

Types of change proposed:
D Place of Use
[] character of Use
D Point of Diversion/Appropriation

Number of above boxes checked = (2a)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 2a = (2b) ifonly one change, this will be 0.

2 Multiply line 2b by $1,090 and enter » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) 2 0
Number of water rights included in transfer (3a)
Subtract 1 from the number in 3a above: (3b) If only one water right this will be O

3 Multiply line 3b by $610 and enter » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 3 0
Do you propose to add or change a well, change from a surface water POD to a

well, or Substitute a Suppl GW right for a Primary SW right?
[]No:enter 0 »» »» »» )) )} )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) I

[]ves = $480 (4a)
If YES: enter the number of wells being proposed: (4b)
Subtract 1 from the number in line 4b = (4c} If only one well this will be 0.
Multiply line 4c by $410= (4d}

4 Add lines 4a and 4d and enter » » )) )) » )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) 4 0
Do you propose to change the place of use or character of use?
D No: enter O on line 5 » » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) ) » )) )) ))

0 Yes: enter the cfs for the portions of the rights to be transferred (see
example below*): (5a) I

Subtract 1.0 from the number in Sa above: (5b]
If Sb is O or less, enter O on line 5» » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » »
If Sb is greater than O, round up to the nearest whole number: (Sc] and

5 multiply Sc by $350, then enter on line 5 )) )) » )) )) )) )) )) ) )) )) )) )) 5 0
6 Add entries on lines 1 through S above )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) Subtotal: 6 0

Is this transfer:
[]necessary to complete a project funded by the Oregon Watershed

Enhancement Board (OWEB) under ORS 541.932?
D endorsed in writing by ODFW as a change that will result in a net benefit to

'I

fish and wildlife habitat?
If one or more boxes is checked, multiply line 6 by 0.5 and enter on line 7 » )) ))

7 If no box is applicable, enter O on line 7» )) ) ) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » ) 7 0
8 Subtract line 7 from line 6 » )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) )) » Transfer Fee: 8

Revised 7/14/202/



regon
Kate Brown,Governor

September 27, 2021

COASTAL FOREST PRODUCTS, LLC
6242 PORTLAND RD NE
SALEM, OR 97385

WaterResources Department
725 Summer StNE, SuiteA

Salem, OR 9730 I
(503) 986-0900

Fax (503) 986-0904

Reference: Application T-13827

On September 20, 2021, OWRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The
application was accompanied by $1840.00. Our receipt number 136449 is enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to our groundwaterstaffto determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of
water as the original well or as the original POD.

This application may require publication of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaper with
general circulation in the area where the water right is located. If it is determined that newspaper
notice will be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You will
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for municipalities, you may not use water from the new
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer application has been issued by the
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use
the water as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application is approved, the buyer's consent to the application will be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed in the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected time lines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0815.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email}
Doann Hamilton, Agent
Marion County Planning Division

Enclosure



Regular Transfer Process (including "Proving Up" on the changes)
OAR 690 Division 380

Application Received Period for developing authorized changes
(required information included) - begins as soon as an order is issued

+ approving the changes. If the certificate

Injury Review forms sent to Watermaster, and
has been cancelled the right goes into an

Groundwater staff and ODFW as appropriate
inchoate state.

... l
Notice of Application in WRD Deadline for completion of the changes.

Weekly Notice The applicant must make full beneficial
(30-day Comment Period) use under terms and conditions of the

i order by the deadline or request an

Review of the status of the right and the potential
extension of time, or inform the
department that he does not intend to

for enlargement or injury to other rights

l•
Draft Preliminary Determination If the applicant decides not to

(WRD assessment of whether application should be approved or complete a change in POD/POA,
denied, considering injury review and any comments received) the Department will issue an
sent to applicant, with request for a report of ownership for the order reverting the right to the

lands where the transfer right is. original POD/POA and issue a

i new certificate. However, if any
other type of change is not

Applicant Review of completed, the transferred
Draft Preliminary Determination oortion of the right is forfeited.

(Opportunity for applicant to submit a report of land ownership
and modify or withdraw proposed transfer-at least 30 days r

i An order may be issued, granting
an extension of time for

Preliminary Determination Issued completing the changes.
I

+ , ...
Notice of Preliminary Determination Applicant submits a Claim of Beneficial

in WRD Weekly Notice and, if statutorily required, in newspaper Use prepared by a CWRE within one year
once a week for 2 or 3 consecutive weeks. after the completion deadline or the date

Protest Period ends 30 days after WRD notice, or 30 days after of complete beneficial use. There is no
last date of newspaper publication, whichever is later. provision for extending the deadline for

... ¥ .; submission of the Claim .

Protests Applicant seeks No Protests $
Roreiuord Consent to Received Water Right Services Division reviews

lniurv the Claim, determines whether proof+... has been made and if so, issues a new
' ISWRAgency .. Final Order certificate. Right is no longer inchoate,

Contested recommendation approving or but perfected and subject to being
Case Hearing denying application. transferred ..

,



Water Resources Department
725 Summer StNE, Suite A

Salem, GR 97301
(503) 986-0900

0( 7 ] ...
2021

Fax (503) 986-0904

~-September 27, 2021

COASTAL FOREST PRODUCTS, LLC
6242 PORTLAND RD NE
SALEM, OR 97385

$Oregon.11/:!!J Kate Brown, Governor

Reference: Application T-13827
« a o

On September 20, 2021, OWRD received your water right Permanent Transfer Application. The
appllcatlon was accompanied by $1840.00. Our receipt number 136449 ls enclosed.

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for a report regarding the potential for injury
to existing water rights which may be caused by the requested change. A review form will also be
sent to our groundwater staff to determine whether the proposed well accesses the same source of
water as the original well or as the original POD.

This application may requlre publlcation of a notice for two consecutive weeks in a newspaperwith
general circulation In the area where the water right Is located. If It Is determined that newspaper
notice wlll be required, the Department will prepare the notice and notify you of the cost. You wit!
be responsible for submitting payment to the Department prior to publication of the notice.

Except as provided under ORS 540.510(3) for munlclpalltles, you may not use water from the new
point of appropriation until a final order approving the transfer appllcatlon has been Issued by the
Department. In order to avoid any possible forfeiture of the water right, you should continue to use
the water as described by your existing water right.

If the land is sold before the application Is approved, the buyer's consent to the application wlll be
required unless a recorded deed or other legal document clearly established that the water right
was not conveyed In the sale.

Refer to the following page for a chart showing the steps and expected timelines for the processing
of your application.

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at (503) 986-0815.

Cc: Watermaster Dist. #16, Gregory J. Wacker (via email)
Doann Hamilton, Agent
Marlon County Planning Division

Enclosure

RECEIVED
0C1 1 8 2021

OWRD
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STATE OF OREGON
WATER RESOURCES DEPA.RTMENT

136640 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A • '
F,IECEIPT # SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INV.01€E # _

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986-0904 (fax)

REGEIPT:



\\',\111\ lllSUUR<:L'S
EPANT MET

TRANSFER REIMBURSEMENT AUTHORITY
ESTIMATE APPLICATION

ORS536.055 authorizes the Oregon Water Resources Department to expedite or enhance
regulatory processes voluntarily requested under the agreement.
Please contact Transfer Personnel before submitting this request; as the applicationfee is a
non-refundable $125.00fee per request. Checks submittedfor this application shouldbe separate
From Transferfees.
The purpose of this application is to obtain estimates of the cost and time required to process a
TransferApplication Request. There Is a non-refundable applicationfee of $125.00 per request.

REQUEST TYPE FILE NUMBER

Transfer
IE] Application Transfer Number T-13827

Applicant Information Applicant's Representative/Contact
Name: Coastal Forest Products LLC Pacific Hydro-Geology1 Inc Doann Hamilton
Address: 6242 Portland Rd NE 18487 S. Valley Vista Rd

-

Salem, OR 97385 Mulino, QR_97042
Phone: (503) 998-8449 (503) 349- 6946
Fax: (503) 632-5983
E-Mail Address: phgdmh@gmail.com

I understand the following:
• That upon receipt ofmy non-refundable application fee of $125.00, OWRwill, within fourteen (14) days,

notify me in writing ofthe estimate ofcosts and time frame for the expedited service.
• That this fee covers the reimbursementauthority staff to evaluate and provide the estimate for processing of

the request.
• That OWRDwill, within fourteen (14) days, notifyme in writing ofthe estimates ofcosts and time frame for the

expedited service.
• That upon receiving the estimate I may agree or decline to enter Into a formal contract to pay the estimated

cost in advance to Initiate the expedited service.
• An Incomplete or Inaccurate application may delay the process and Increase the costto process my request.
• Expedited processing does not guarantee a favorable reviewofmy request.
• Send completed Application and paymentto:

OregonWater Resources Department
Transfer Reimbursement Authority Program
725 SummerSt. NE, Suite A RECEIVF
Salem, 0R 97301-1271

0CT 1 8 202w

OWRD

elmbursementAuthority. Number: R11- 3o)ll -23OWRD USE

I certify that I am the (check one):
lr♦:ilApplicant if] Applicant's Representative rC.llOther {Please specify)

• lool as

rs"7..·+, -d. a:r7.5;3, ;' +6..1.....° ··'.°,°°"! "·++ «! t1»"""TEE", A!M,7'/67.57:!2305271 7272427
Transfer Reimbursement Authority EstlmnteApplication Form July 2021
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Please mail it to:
Stacy Phillips
Oregon Water Resource Department
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-127 l

RECEIVED

OCT 2 7 2021

OWRD

Ifyou have any questions, please call me or Doann. Please send me a copy of the
A licatio · ·



This Agreement is between theOregon Water Resources Department,hereafter OWRD, and CoastalForest Products, LLC,
hereafter Applicant, hereafter known togetheras the parties.

OWRD Information Applicant's Information Applicant's Representative

Contact: Kelly Starnes Name: Coastal Forest Products, LLC Name: Pacific Hydro-Geology, Inc
Title: Transfer Advisor Contact: Contact: Doann Hamilton
Address: 725 Summer Street, NS, Suite A Address: 6242 Port land Rd NE Address: 18487 S. N'alley Vista Rd.

Salem, 0R 97301-1266 Salem, OR 97305 Mulino, 0R 97042

Phone: 503 986-0886 Phone: (503) 998-8449 Phone: (503) 349-6946
Fax: 503 986-0901 Fax: Fax: (503) 632-5983
Email: patrick.k.stares@oregon.gov Email: Email: phdmh@gmail.com

Purpose The purpose of this Agreement Is to expedite the· processingofthe Transfer Application. (Application Number:
T-13827)

1. Authority. The OWRD has been authorized pursuantto ORS 536.055 t.o e.nter i.nlo a voluntary agreementwith any
applicant, permittee or regulated entity (collectivelyApplicant) for expediting or enhancing a regulatory process. In
making this agreement, OWRD shall require the applicant to paythe full cost of expedited process.

2. Restrictions. Applicant and OWRD agree that this Agreementshall not be construed to restrict In anyway the decisions
and actions byOWRD. OWRD shall be free to exercise independentjudgment consistentwith exi_sting l_aws and
regulations.

3. Effective Date and Duration. Unless otherwise terminated by non-depositof funds by the Applicant, this Agreement
shall become effective on the date on which both parties have signed the Agreement and the full depositof the
estimated costofthe proposed service.

4. Consideration,

a. Applicantshall pay OWRD in advance for actual costs lnc.urred by OWRD. The estimated maximum
reimbursement payable to OWRD under this Agreement is $982.91. Applicant agrees to paythe full amount
of$982.91 to OWRD prior to commencement ofany work stated in this Agreement. This paymentwill be
placed in an account administered by OWRD and drawn upon as costs are actually incurred, If the actual
cost of performing the work, ls less than payments rec:eived, OWRDwill refund the unspent balance. Ifthe
actual cost ofprocessing exceeds the estimate, the Applicant can either elect to terminate this Agreement
or amend the Agreement to reflect the increase in cost.

b. The costs stated in this Agreement do not include the statutoryapplication processing and filing fees.

5. Confidentiality. Applicantagrees that any information provided to or acquired by OWRD under thisAgreementwill be
subject to the Oregon Public Records law and shall be considered public records.

6. Indemnity. Applicant shall defend, save, hold harmle·ss, and indemnify the State ofOregon,OWRD, and their officers,
employees, and agents from and againstall claims, suits, actions, losses, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses ofany
nature resulting from or arising out of,or relating to the activities ofApplicant or its representatives, officers, employees,
contractors, or agents under this Agreement or with respect to the expedited ser.vlce. TheApplicantacknowledges that
the Oregon Water Resources Departmentcannotand does net guarantee a favor-able review under the subje•ct re·gul,atory
process.

Transfer ReimbursementAuthority•Contract R1l-3i9-23 Page 1 of 2 Revised September 24, 2020.ts



u[a/2oz\
Date

For OWRD:

For Applicant:

7. Termination. Applicantmay request to terminate this agreement only in writing at anytime during the process. The
Applicant agrees to pay for the work done byOWRD up until the time ofthe written termination request. OWRD,upon
receiving such written termination request from the Applicant, will refund anyunspent balance.

8. Funds Authorized and Available. By its execution of this Agreement, Al)pllc-anls certifythatsufficient funds are
authorized and available to cover the expenditures contemplated by this Agreement.

9. Duration ofEstimate. The Estimate ofTime to completion Is approximately 120 days once this Agreement has been fully
executed and payment ofthe estimated cost deposited. If the Applicant's Agreement is not received by the Department
within thirty (30) days ofmailing the Agreement, the Applicant may need to re-apply for a newestimate. NOTE: Anytime
estimate Is approximate; No guarantee of Final Order issuance of a date is certain. Duration estimates do not include any
statutorywaiting periods.

10. Completlon Date. OWRD, by the execution ofthis Agreement does not guarantee the completion date Indicated in this
Agreement. Completion date is only an estimate and maybe affected by the Department'sworkload, Issues arising from
the processing ofthe requested services and Applicant's timely response to requests for additional Information.
IMPORTANT: Due to COVID-19 and actions taken by the State ofOregon to facilitate teleworking as a tool to help
prevent the spread ofthe disease, Department processes for ReimbursementAuthority maybe unavoidablydelayed.

11. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreementare for the convenience only and In no way define, limit, or
describe the scope, or Intent, ofanyprovision ofthis Agreement.

12. Amendmentand Merger. The terms of this Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented, or
amended in anymannerwhatsoever, except bywritten Instrument signed by both parties. Such waiver, consent,
modification or change, ifmade, shall be effective only In the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There
are no understandings, agreements or representations, oral or written, notspecified herein regarding this Agreement.

13. Signatures. All parties, by ti auth 'ized representative's signature below, hereby acknowledge thatthey have read this
and agr. e to be bound by Its terms and conditions.

Mail signed Agreement to:

Stacy Phillips
OregonWater Resources Department
725 Summer StreetNE, Suite A
Salem, 0R 97301-1266

RECEIVED
0CT 21 2021

OWRD

Transfer ReimbursementAuthority Contract R11-329-23 Page 2 of 2 Revised September 24, 2020.ts



COASTAL FOREST PRODUCTS, LLC RA R11-329-23 T-13827
1t Desk Staff receipts received AA funds I
sfer Support process Application I

inistrator signs AA ­
1 Support enters workflow record in WRIS and updates RA spreadsheet
2 completes initial review of file for deficiencies
2 consults with Kelly and/or Lisa

-

ermaster completes review
mdwater completes review
2 completes DPD,PN, and RR

1sfer staff peer reviews DPD, PN, RR
sfer Analyst completes policy check at DPD stage
2 sends DPD to app/agent by email and/or mail -
2reviews report of ownership ­
2 completes PD
sfer Staff peer reviews PD

-

sfer Analyst peer reviews PD
1 Center reviews PD AND RR: (RR where applicable) -

1sfer Analyst completes peer review of PN review for newspaper noticing
1sfer Support requests newspaper quote for PN publishing ~
2 sends publishing fee request to-applicant
sfer Support processes fee and newspaper publishing
sfer Support processes public notice (dept notice)
inistrator signs PD
2 completes FO
sfer Staff peer reviews FO
sfer Staff peer reviews FO
inistrator signs FO
sfer Support issues FO, updates WRIS, copy to file, record markings, and sends hard copy

-
1 closes out RA Contract

TOTAL ESTIMATE HOURS 18.64

TOTAL $982.91
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